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Client : Lotic Environmental Ltd. Laboratory : Calgary - Environmental

Contact : Mike Robinson Account Manager - Patryk Wojciak

Address : 2193 Mazur Road Address : 2559 29th Street NE
Cranbrook BC Canada V1C 6V9 Calgary AB Canada T1Y 7B5

Telephone : 250 426 0528 Telephone : +1 403 407 1800

Project : 21NORTO1 Date Samples Received : 26-Oct-2021 09:00

PO : 15708 Date Analysis Commenced  : 26-Oct-2021

C-O-C number P Issue Date : 10-Nov-2021 08:32

Sampler D

Site : 18CANA02

Quote number : CG20-NOCL100-0001

No. of samples received -5

No. of samples analysed -5

This report supersedes any previous report(s) with this reference. Results apply to the sample(s) as submitted. This document shall not be reproduced, except in full.

This Certificate of Analysis contains the following information:

® General Comments
® Analytical Results

® Surrogate Control Limits
Additional information pertinent to this report will be found in the following separate attachments: Quality Control Report, QC Interpretive report to assist with Quality Review and
Sample Receipt Notification (SRN).
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Work Order : CG2105190
Client . Lotic Environmental Ltd.
Project : 21NORTO1

General Comments

The analytical methods used by ALS are developed using internationally recognized reference methods (where available), such as those published by US EPA, APHA Standard Methods, ASTM,
ISO, Environment Canada, BC MOE, and Ontario MOE. Refer to the ALS Quality Control Interpretive report (QCI) for applicable references and methodology summaries. Reference methods may
incorporate modifications to improve performance.

Where a reported less than (<) result is higher than the LOR, this may be due to primary sample extract/digestate dilution and/or insufficient sample for analysis.

Where the LOR of a reported result differs from standard LOR, this may be due to high moisture content, insufficient sample (reduced weight employed) or matrix interference.

Please refer to Quality Control Interpretive report (QCI) for information regarding Holding Time compliance.

Key : CAS Number: Chemical Abstracts Services number is a unique identifier assigned to discrete substances
LOR: Limit of Reporting (detection limit).

Unit Description

- No Unit

Hg/L micrograms per litre

uS/cm Microsiemens per centimetre
CuU colour units (1 CU = 1 mg/L Pt)
mg/L milligrams per litre

NTU nephelometric turbidity units
pH units pH units

<:less than.

>: greater than.

Surrogate: An analyte that is similar in behavior to target analyte(s), but that does not occur naturally in environmental samples. For applicable tests, surrogates are added to samples prior to analysis
as a check on recovery.

Test results reported relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory.

UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED on SRN or QCI Report, ALL SAMPLES WERE RECEIVED IN ACCEPTABLE CONDITION.

Qualifiers
Qualifier Description
DLDS Detection Limit Raised: Dilution required due to high Dissolved Solids / Electrical

Conductivity.
RRV Reported result verified by repeat analysis.
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Work Order : CG2105190

Client . Lotic Environmental Ltd.
Project : 21NORTO1
Analytical Results

Sub-Matrix: Surface Water
(Matrix: Water)

Client sampling date / time

Analyte CAS Number Method LOR Unit
alkalinity, bicarbonate (as CaCO3) — E290 2.0 mg/L
alkalinity, bicarbonate (as HCO3) 71-52-3 E290 2.0 mg/L
alkalinity, carbonate (as CaCO3) — E290 2.0 mg/L
alkalinity, carbonate (as CO3) 3812-32-6 E290 2.0 mg/L
alkalinity, hydroxide (as CaCO3) — E290 2.0 mg/L
alkalinity, hydroxide (as OH) 14280-30-9 E290 2.0 mg/L
alkalinity, phenolphthalein (as CaCO3) — E290 2.0 mg/L
alkalinity, total (as CaCO3) — E290 2.0 mg/L
colour, true — E329 5.0 CcuU
conductivity J— E100 2.0 uS/cm
hardness (as CaCO3), dissolved — EC100 0.60 mg/L
hardness (as CaCO3), from total Ca/Mg [ EC100A 0.60 mg/L
pH f— E108 0.10 pH units
solids, total dissolved [TDS] — E162 10 mg/L
solids, total suspended [TSS] — E160-H 3.0 mg/L
turbidity E121 0.10 NTU
ammonia, total (as N) 7664-41-7 E298 0.0050 mg/L
bromide 24959-67-9 E235.Br-L 0.050 mg/L
chloride 16887-00-6 E235.CI 0.50 mg/L
fluoride 16984-48-8 E235.F 0.020 mg/L
Kjeldahl nitrogen, total [TKN] — E318 0.050 mg/L
nitrate (as N) 14797-55-8| E235.NO3-L 0.0050 mg/L
nitrite (as N) 14797-65-0/ E235.NO2-L 0.0010 mg/L
phosphate, ortho-, dissolved (as P) 14265-44-2 E378-U 0.0010 mg/L
phosphorus, total 7723-14-0 E372-U 0.0020 mg/L
sulfate (as SO4) 14808-79-8 E235.504 0.30 mg/L
carbon, dissolved organic [DOC] — E358-L 0.50 mg/L

carbon, total organic [TOC] — E355-L 0.50 mg/L

Client sample ID

MICH-13.0

25-Oct-2021
09:00
CG2105190-001
Result

147
180
4.2
25
<2.0
<2.0
21
152
<5.0
417
228
204
8.38
260
<3.0
0.31

<0.0050
<0.050
0.98
0.082
0.202
0.198
<0.0010
0.0043
0.0066
74.5

0.94
1.23

MICH-33.8

25-Oct-2021
11:35
CG2105190-002

Result

168
205
7.8
4.7
<2.0
<2.0
3.9
176
<5.0
667
360
344
8.37
427
<3.0
0.25

<0.0050
<0.050
1.15
0.132
0.368
0.837
<0.0010
0.0030
0.0037
187

0.85
0.97

AND1

25-Oct-2021
12:50
CG2105190-003

Result

114
140
5.0
3.0
<2.0
<2.0
25
120
<5.0
269
144
139
8.36
146
<3.0
<0.10

0.0075
<0.050
<0.50
0.267
0.148
0.153
<0.0010
0.0017
0.0024
23.6

<0.50
<0.50

DUPLICATE FIELD BLANK
25-Oct-2021 25-Oct-2021
17:00 14:00
CG2105190-004 CG2105190-005
Result Result
140 <2.0
171 <2.0
6.8 <2.0
4.1 <2.0
<2.0 <2.0
<2.0 <2.0
34 <2.0
147 <2.0
<5.0 <5.0
411 <2.0
221 <0.60
210 <0.60
8.38 4.95
240 <10
<3.0 <3.0
0.20 <0.10
<0.0050 0.0064 *%
<0.050 <0.050
0.98 <0.50
0.085 <0.020
0.160 <0.050
0.201 <0.0050
<0.0010 <0.0010
0.0044 <0.0010
0.0073 <0.0020
74.6 <0.30
1.03 <0.50
1.12 <0.50
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Work Order : CG2105190

Client . Lotic Environmental Ltd.

Project : 21NORTO1 ALS
Analytical Results

Sub-Matrix: Surface Water Client sample ID MICH-13.0 MICH-33.8 AND1 DUPLICATE FIELD BLANK

(Matrix: Water)

Client sampling date / time|  25-Oct-2021 25-Oct-2021 25-Oct-2021 25-Oct-2021 25-Oct-2021
09:00 11:35 12:50 17:00 14:00
Analyte CAS Number Method LOR Unit CG2105190-001 CG2105190-002 CG2105190-003 CG2105190-004 CG2105190-005
Result Result Result Result Result
aluminum, total 7429-90-5 E420 0.0030 mg/L 0.0080 0.0072 0.0048 0.0066 <0.0030
antimony, total 7440-36-0 E420 0.00010 mg/L <0.00010 0.00011 0.00015 0.00012 <0.00010
arsenic, total 7440-38-2 E420 0.00010 mg/L 0.00020 0.00023 0.00046 0.00019 <0.00010
barium, total 7440-39-3 E420 0.00010 mg/L 0.128 0.0739 0.0200 0.129 <0.00010
beryllium, total 7440-41-7 E420 0.000020 mg/L <0.000020 <0.000020 <0.000020 <0.000020 <0.000020
bismuth, total 7440-69-9 E420 0.000050 mg/L <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050
boron, total 7440-42-8 E420 0.010 mg/L 0.011 0.017 <0.010 0.010 <0.010
cadmium, total 7440-43-9 E420 0.0000050 mg/L 0.0000425 0.0000156 0.0000145 0.0000268 <0.0000050
calcium, total 7440-70-2 E420 0.050 mg/L 54.5 84.6 41.6 56.0 <0.050
chromium, total 7440-47-3 E420 0.00050 mg/L <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050
cobalt, total 7440-48-4 E420 0.00010 mg/L <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010
copper, total 7440-50-8 E420 0.00050 mg/L <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050
iron, total 7439-89-6 E420 0.010 mg/L 0.011 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010
lead, total 7439-92-1 E420 0.000050 mg/L <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050
lithium, total 7439-93-2 E420 0.0010 mg/L 0.0062 0.0103 0.0019 0.0064 <0.0010
magnesium, total 7439-95-4 E420 0.100 mg/L 16.6 32.3 8.64 17.0 <0.100
manganese, total 7439-96-5 E420 0.00010 mg/L 0.00096 0.00133 0.00016 0.00094 <0.00010
mercury, total 7439-97-6 E508 0.0000050 mg/L <0.0000050 <0.0000050 <0.0000050 <0.0000050 <0.0000050
molybdenum, total 7439-98-7 E420 0.000050 mg/L 0.000755 0.000797 0.000876 0.000697 <0.000050
nickel, total 7440-02-0 E420 0.00050 mg/L 0.00052 0.00234 <0.00050 0.00050 <0.00050
phosphorus, total 7723-14-0 E420 0.050 mg/L <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050
potassium, total 7440-09-7 E420 0.100 mg/L 0.718 0.999 0.232 0.743 <0.100
selenium, total 7782-49-2 E420 0.000050 mg/L 0.00170 0.00475 0.00217 0.00173 <0.000050
silicon, total 7440-21-3 E420 0.10 mg/L 1.99 1.83 1.32 2.02 <0.10
silver, total 7440-22-4 E420 0.000010 mg/L <0.000010 <0.000010 <0.000010 <0.000010 <0.000010
sodium, total 17341-25-2 E420 0.050 mg/L 4.20 7.79 0.663 4.26 <0.050
strontium, total 7440-24-6 E420 0.00020 mg/L 0.173 0.289 0.149 0.174 <0.00020
sulfur, total 7704-34-9 E420 0.50 mg/L 25.1 64.6 8.34 25.1 <0.50
thallium, total 7440-28-0 E420 0.000010 mg/L <0.000010 0.000013 0.000052 <0.000010 <0.000010
tin, total 7440-31-5 E420 0.00010 mg/L <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010

titanium, total 7440-32-6 E420 0.00030 mg/L <0.00030 <0.00030 <0.00030 <0.00030 <0.00030
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Work Order : CG2105190

Client . Lotic Environmental Ltd.

Project : 21NORTO1 ALS
Analytical Results

Sub-Matrix: Surface Water Client sample ID MICH-13.0 MICH-33.8 AND1 DUPLICATE FIELD BLANK

(Matrix: Water)

Client sampling date / time|  25-Oct-2021 25-Oct-2021 25-Oct-2021 25-Oct-2021 25-Oct-2021
09:00 11:35 12:50 17:00 14:00
Analyte CAS Number Method LOR Unit CG2105190-001 CG2105190-002 CG2105190-003 CG2105190-004 CG2105190-005
Result Result Result Result Result

uranium, total 7440-61-1 E420 0.000010 mg/L 0.000783 0.00188 0.00101 0.000785 <0.000010
vanadium, total 7440-62-2 E420 0.00050 mg/L <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050
zinc, total 7440-66-6 E420 0.0030 mg/L <0.0030 <0.0030 0.0040 <0.0030 <0.0030
zirconium, total 7440-67-7 E420 0.00020 mg/L <0.00020 <0.00020 <0.00020 <0.00020 <0.00020
aluminum, dissolved 7429-90-5 E421 0.0010 mg/L 0.0013 0.0012 0.0016 <0.0050 °*** <0.0010
antimony, dissolved 7440-36-0 E421 0.00010 mg/L <0.00010 0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00050 °** <0.00010
arsenic, dissolved 7440-38-2 E421 0.00010 mg/L 0.00019 0.00022 0.00047 <0.00050 °*** <0.00010
barium, dissolved 7440-39-3 E421 0.00010 mg/L 0.168 0.0924 0.0200 0.126 <0.00010
beryllium, dissolved 7440-41-7 E421 0.000020 mg/L <0.000020 <0.000020 <0.000020 <0.000100 °*** <0.000020
bismuth, dissolved 7440-69-9 E421 0.000050 mg/L <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000250 **° <0.000050
boron, dissolved 7440-42-8 E421 0.010 mg/L <0.010 0.016 <0.010 <0.050 ™°° <0.010
cadmium, dissolved 7440-43-9 E421 0.0000050 mg/L 0.0000236 0.0000184 0.0000081 <0.0000250 **° <0.0000050
calcium, dissolved 7440-70-2 E421 0.050 mg/L 59.3 86.5 42.2 58.5 <0.050
chromium, dissolved 7440-47-3 E421 0.00050 mg/L <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00250 *** <0.00050
cobalt, dissolved 7440-48-4 E421 0.00010 mg/L <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00050 ***° <0.00010
copper, dissolved 7440-50-8 E421 0.00020 mg/L <0.00020 <0.00020 <0.00020 <0.00100 °*** <0.00020
iron, dissolved 7439-89-6 E421 0.010 mg/L <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.050 ™" <0.010
lead, dissolved 7439-92-1 E421 0.000050 mg/L <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000250 °*** <0.000050
lithium, dissolved 7439-93-2 E421 0.0010 mg/L 0.0064 0.0103 0.0014 <0.0050 °*** <0.0010
magnesium, dissolved 7439-95-4 E421 0.100 mg/L 19.4 35.0 9.46 18.2 <0.100
manganese, dissolved 7439-96-5 E421 0.00010 mg/L 0.00057 0.00088 <0.00010 <0.00050 °*** <0.00010
mercury, dissolved 7439-97-6 E509 0.0000050 mg/L <0.0000050 <0.0000050 <0.0000050 <0.0000050 <0.0000050
molybdenum, dissolved 7439-98-7 E421 0.000050 mg/L 0.000666 0.000760 0.000774 0.000698 <0.000050
nickel, dissolved 7440-02-0 E421 0.00050 mg/L <0.00050 0.00214 <0.00050 <0.00250 *°* <0.00050
phosphorus, dissolved 7723-14-0 E421 0.050 mg/L <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.250 **° <0.050
potassium, dissolved 7440-09-7 E421 0.100 mg/L 0.695 0.894 0.213 0.633 <0.100
selenium, dissolved 7782-49-2 E421 0.000050 mg/L 0.00207 0.00527 0.00246 0.00164 <0.000050
silicon, dissolved 7440-21-3 E421 0.050 mg/L 2.05 1.74 1.28 1.89 <0.050
silver, dissolved 7440-22-4 E421 0.000010 mg/L <0.000010 <0.000010 <0.000010 <0.000050 > <0.000010

sodium, dissolved 17341-25-2 E421 0.050 mg/L 4.25 7.40 0.645 4.11 <0.050
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Work Order : CG2105190

Client . Lotic Environmental Ltd.
Project : 21NORTO1
Analytical Results

Sub-Matrix: Surface Water
(Matrix: Water)

Analyte

Dissolved Metals
strontium, dissolved

sulfur, dissolved

thallium, dissolved

tin, dissolved

titanium, dissolved

uranium, dissolved

vanadium, dissolved

zinc, dissolved

zirconium, dissolved

dissolved mercury filtration location

dissolved metals filtration location

Aggregate Organics
chemical oxygen demand [COD]

CAS Number

7440-24-6
7704-34-9
7440-28-0
7440-31-5
7440-32-6
7440-61-1
7440-62-2
7440-66-6
7440-67-7

Method

Client sampling date / time

LOR

Client sample ID

Unit

Volatile Organic Compounds .

acetone
bromobenzene
bromochloromethane
bromomethane
butylbenzene, n-
butylbenzene, sec-
butylbenzene, tert-
carbon disulfide
chlorobenzene
chloromethane
chlorotoluene, 2-
chlorotoluene, 4-
cymene, p-
dibromo-3-chloropropane, 1,2-
dibromomethane
dichlorobenzene, 1,2-

dichlorobenzene, 1,3-

67-64-1
108-86-1
74-97-5
74-83-9
104-51-8
135-98-8
98-06-6
75-15-0
108-90-7
74-87-3
95-49-8
106-43-4
99-87-6
96-12-8
74-95-3
95-50-1
541-73-1

E421 0.00020 mg/L
E421 0.50 mg/L
E421 0.000010 mg/L
E421 0.00010 mg/L
E421 0.00030 mg/L
E421 0.000010 mg/L
E421 0.00050 mg/L
E421 0.0010 mg/L
E421 0.00020 mg/L
EP509 - -
EP421 - -
E559-L 10 ‘g/L
E611F 20 ug/L
E611F 0.50 ug/L
E611F 0.50 pg/L
E611F 0.50 pg/L
E611F 0.50 pg/L
E611F 0.50 yg/L
E611F 0.50 ug/L
E611F 0.50 ug/L
E611F 0.50 ug/L
E611F 2.0 ug/L
E611F 0.50 ug/L
E611F 0.50 ug/L
E611F 0.50 ug/L
E611F 0.50 ug/L
E611F 0.50 pg/L
E611F 0.50 pg/L
E611F 0.50 pg/L

MICH-13.0

25-Oct-2021

09:00

CG2105190-001

Result

0.175
26.2
<0.000010
<0.00010
<0.00030
0.000621
<0.00050
0.0028
<0.00020
Field
Field

<10

<20
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<2.0
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

MICH-33.8

25-Oct-2021

11:35

CG2105190-002

Result

0.289
63.6
0.000011
<0.00010
<0.00030
0.00144
<0.00050
<0.0010
<0.00020
Field
Field

<10

<20
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<2.0
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

AND1

25-Oct-2021

12:50

CG2105190-003

Result

0.148
8.22
0.000040
<0.00010
<0.00030
0.000798
<0.00050
0.0017
<0.00020
Field
Field

<10

<20
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<2.0
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

DUPLICATE

25-Oct-2021

17:00

CG2105190-004

Result

0.168
25.2
<0.000050
<0.00050
<0.00150
0.000633
<0.00250
<0.0050
<0.00100
Field
Field

<10

<20
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<2.0
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

DLDS

DLDS

DLDS

DLDS

DLDS

DLDS

FIELD BLANK

25-Oct-2021
14:00
CG2105190-005

Result

<0.00020
<0.50
<0.000010
<0.00010
<0.00030
<0.000010
<0.00050
<0.0010
<0.00020
Field

Field

<10

<20
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<2.0
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
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Work Order : CG2105190

Client . Lotic Environmental Ltd.
Project : 21NORTO1
Analytical Results

Sub-Matrix: Surface Water
(Matrix: Water)

Analyte

Client sampling date / time

Client sample ID

Volatile Organic Compounds

dichlorobenzene, 1,4-
dichlorodifluoromethane
dichloropropane, 1,2-
dichloropropane, 1,3-
dichloropropane, 2,2-
dichloropropylene, 1,1-
dichloropropylene, cis+trans-1,3-
dichloropropylene, cis-1,3-
hexachlorobutadiene
hexanone, 2-

methyl ethyl ketone [MEK]
methyl isobutyl ketone [MIBK]
propylbenzene, n-
tetrachloroethane, 1,1,1,2-
tetrachloroethane, 1,1,2,2-
trichlorobenzene, 1,2,3-
trichlorobenzene, 1,2,4-
trichloroethane, 1,1,2-
trichlorofluoromethane

trichloropropane, 1,2,3-

Volatile Organic Compounds [Drycleaning]

carbon tetrachloride
chloroethane
dichloroethane, 1,1-
dichloroethane, 1,2-
dichloroethylene, 1,1-
dichloroethylene, cis-1,2-
dichloroethylene, trans-1,2-
dichloromethane
dichloropropylene, trans-1,3-

tetrachloroethylene

CAS Number Method LOR Unit
106-46-7 E611F 0.50 ug/L
75-71-8 E611F 0.50 ug/L
78-87-5 E611F 0.50 ug/L
142-28-9 E611F 0.50 ug/L
594-20-7 E611F 0.50 pg/L
563-58-6 E611F 0.50 pg/L
542-75-6 E611F 0.75 ug/L
10061-01-5 E611F 0.50 pg/L
87-68-3 E611F 0.50 pg/L
591-78-6 E611F 20 ug/L
78-93-3 E611F 20 ug/L
108-10-1 E611F 20 ug/L
103-65-1 E611F 0.50 ug/L
630-20-6 E611F 0.50 ug/L
79-34-5 E611F 0.50 ug/L
87-61-6 E611F 0.50 ug/L
120-82-1 E611F 0.50 pg/L
79-00-5 E611F 0.50 pg/L
75-69-4 E611F 0.50 ug/L
96-18-4 E611F 0.50 ug/L
56-23-5 E611F 0.20 ug/L
75-00-3 E611F 0.50 ug/L
75-34-3 E611F 0.50 ug/L
107-06-2 E611F 0.50 ug/L
75-35-4 E611F 0.50 ug/L
156-59-2 E611F 0.50 pg/L
156-60-5 E611F 0.50 pg/L
75-09-2 E611F 1.0 ug/L
10061-02-6 E611F 0.50 pg/L
127-18-4 E611F 0.50 pg/L

MICH-13.0

25-Oct-2021
09:00
CG2105190-001
Result

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.75
<0.50
<0.50

<20

<20

<20
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<0.20
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<1.0
<0.50
<0.50

MICH-33.8

25-Oct-2021
11:35
CG2105190-002

Result

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.75
<0.50
<0.50

<20

<20

<20
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<0.20
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<1.0
<0.50
<0.50

AND1

25-Oct-2021
12:50
CG2105190-003

Result

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.75
<0.50
<0.50

<20

<20

<20
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<0.20
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<1.0
<0.50
<0.50

DUPLICATE

25-Oct-2021
17:00
CG2105190-004

Result

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.75
<0.50
<0.50

<20

<20

<20
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<0.20
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<1.0
<0.50
<0.50

FIELD BLANK

25-Oct-2021
14:00
CG2105190-005

Result

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.75
<0.50
<0.50

<20

<20

<20
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<0.20
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<1.0
<0.50
<0.50



Page :90f10

Work Order : CG2105190

Client . Lotic Environmental Ltd.

Project : 21NORTO1

Analytical Results

Sub-Matrix: Surface Water Client sample ID MICH-13.0 MICH-33.8 AND1 DUPLICATE FIELD BLANK
(Matrix: Water)

Client sampling date / time|  25-Oct-2021 25-Oct-2021 25-Oct-2021 25-Oct-2021 25-Oct-2021
09:00 11:35 12:50 17:00 14:00
Analyte CAS Number Method LOR Unit CG2105190-001 CG2105190-002 CG2105190-003 CG2105190-004 CG2105190-005
Result Result Result Result Result

trichloroethane, 1,1,1- 71-55-6 E611F 0.50 yg/L <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
trichloroethylene 79-01-6 E611F 0.50 yg/L <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
vinyl chloride 75-01-4 E611F 0.50 ug/L <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
benzene 71-43-2 E611F 0.50 ug/L <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
dibromoethane, 1,2- 106-93-4 E611F 0.20 ug/L <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20
ethylbenzene 100-41-4 E611F 0.50 pg/L <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
hexane, n- 110-54-3 E611F 0.50 pg/L <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
isopropylbenzene 98-82-8 E611F 0.50 pg/L <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
methyl-tert-butyl ether [MTBE] 1634-04-4 E611F 0.50 yg/L <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
naphthalene 91-20-3 E611F 0.50 yg/L <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
styrene 100-42-5 E611F 0.50 ug/L <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
toluene 108-88-3 E611F 0.50 ug/L <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
trimethylbenzene, 1,2,4- 95-63-6 E611F 0.50 ug/L <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
trimethylbenzene, 1,3,5- 108-67-8 E611F 0.50 ug/L <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
xylene, m+p- 179601-23-1 E611F 0.40 ug/L <0.40 <0.40 <0.40 <0.40 <0.40
xylene, o- 95-47-6 E611F 0.30 ug/L <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
xylenes, total 1330-20-7 E611F 0.50 ug/L <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 E611F 0.50 yg/L <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
bromoform 75-25-2 E611F 0.50 yg/L <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
chloroform 67-66-3 E611F 0.50 yg/L <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 E611F 0.50 ug/L <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
bromofluorobenzene, 4- 460-00-4 E611F 1.0 % 77.3 78.9 78.5 74.9 77.2
difluorobenzene, 1,4- 540-36-3 E611F 1.0 % 97.8 97.9 97.7 98.4 98.8
EPH (C10-C19) E601A 250 ug/L <250 <250 <250 <250 <250
EPH (C10-C32) E601A 400 ug/L <400 <400 <400 <400 <400
EPH (C19-C32) — E601A 250 ug/L <250 <250 <250 <250 <250
TEH (C10-C30), BC E601A 250 ug/L <250 <250 <250 <250 <250
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Work Order
Client
Project

. Lotic Environmental Ltd.

Analytical Results

Sub-Matrix: Surface Water Client sample ID MICH-13.0 MICH-33.8 AND1 DUPLICATE FIELD BLANK
(Matrix: Water)
Client sampling date /time|  25-Oct-2021 25-Oct-2021 25-Oct-2021 25-Oct-2021 25-Oct-2021
09:00 11:35 12:50 17:00 14:00
Analyte CG2105190-001 CG2105190-002 CG2105190-003 CG2105190-004 CG2105190-005
Result Result Result Result Result
Hydrocarbons Surrogates
bromobenzotrifluoride, 2- (EPH surr) 96.8 98.4 95.8 92.9 95.4

Please refer to the General Comments section for an explanation of any qualifiers detected.
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Client : Lotic Environmental Ltd. Laboratory : Calgary - Environmental

Contact - Mike Robinson Account Manager : Patryk Wojciak

Address :652 F Sparwood Drive Address 12559 29th Street NE
Sparwood BC Canada VOB 2G0 Calgary, Alberta Canada T1Y 7B5

Telephone :250 426 0528 Telephone :+1 403 407 1800

Project :21NORTO01 Date Samples Received :26-Oct-2021 09:00

PO -15708 Date Analysis Commenced :26-Oct-2021

C-O-C number pp— Issue Date :10-Nov-2021 08:32

Sampler D m——

Site :18CANA02

Quote number :CG20-NOCL100-0001

No. of samples received -5

No. of samples analysed -5

This report supersedes any previous report(s) with this reference. Results apply to the sample(s) as submitted. This document shall not be reproduced, except in full.
This Quality Control Report contains the following information:

Laboratory Duplicate (DUP) Report; Relative Percentage Difference (RPD) and Acceptance Limits

Matrix Spike (MS) Report; Recovery and Acceptance Limits

Reference Material (RM) Report; Recovery and Acceptance Limits

Method Blank (MB) Report; Recovery and Acceptance Limits

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Report; Recovery and Acceptance Limits
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Inorganics, Calgary, Alberta
Inorganics, Calgary, Alberta
Inorganics, Calgary, Alberta
Metals, Calgary, Alberta
Organics, Calgary, Alberta
Organics, Calgary, Alberta
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Work Order - CG2105190
Client - Lotic Environmental Ltd.
Project - 21NORTO1 ALS

General Comments

The ALS Quality Control (QC) report is optionally provided to ALS clients upon request. ALS test methods include comprehensive QC checks with every analysis to ensure our high standards of quality are
met. Each QC result has a known or expected target value, which is compared against predetermined Data Quality Objectives (DQOs) to provide confidence in the accuracy of associated test results. This
report contains detailed results for all QC results applicable to this sample submission. Please refer to the ALS Quality Control Interpretation report (QCI) for applicable method references and methodology
summaries.
Key :

Anonymous = Refers to samples which are not part of this work order, but which formed part of the QC process lot.

CAS Number = Chemical Abstracts Services number is a unique identifier assigned to discrete substances.

DQO = Data Quality Objective.

LOR = Limit of Reporting (detection limit).

RPD = Relative Percentage Difference

# = Indicates a QC result that did not meet the ALS DQO.
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Work Order - CG2105190
Client - Lotic Environmental Ltd.
Project - 21NORTO1 ALS

Laboratory Duplicate (DUP) Report

A Laboratory Duplicate (DUP) is a randomly selected intralaboratory replicate sample. Laboratory Duplicates provide information regarding method precision and sample heterogeneity. ~ALS DQOs for
Laboratory Duplicates are expressed as test-specific limits for Relative Percent Difference (RPD), or as an absolute difference limit of 2times the LOR for low concentration duplicates within ~ 4-10
times the LOR (cut-off is test specific).

Sub-Matrix: Water Laboratory Duplicate (DUP) Report

Laboratory sample ID Client sample ID Analyte CAS Number |Method LOR Unit Original Duplicate RPD(%) or Duplicate Qualifier
Result Result Difference Limits

Physical Tests (QC Lot: 330808)

Physical Tests (QC Lot: 330941)

CG2105190-001 MICH-13.0 — E329 : ‘ cu ‘ <5.0 ‘ 9.0 ‘ 4.0 ‘ Diff <2x LOR ‘

Physical Tests (QC Lot: 331897)

CG2105174-001 turbidity E121 . ‘ NTU ‘ 7.76 ‘ 7.24 ‘ 6.96% ‘ 15% ‘

Physical Tests (QC Lot: 332055)

Physical Tests (QC Lot: 332702)

CG2105174-001 solids,totalsuspended [TSS] E160-H : ‘ mg/L ‘ 5.7 ‘ 55 ‘ 02 ‘ Diff <2x LOR ‘

Physical Tests (QC Lot: 332707)

CG2105180-003 solids, total dissolved [TDS] E162 ‘ mg/L ‘ 1620 ‘ 1600 ‘ 0.930% ‘ 20% ‘

Physical Tests (QC Lot: 332708)

CG2105190-002 MICH-33.8 solids, total dissolved [TDS] E162 ‘ mg/L ‘ 427 ‘ 443 ‘ 3.68% ‘ 20% ‘

Physical Tests (QC Lot: 332710)

CG2105180-002 solids, total dissolved [TDS] E162 ‘ mg/L ‘ 233 ‘ 237 ‘ 1.91% ‘ 20% ‘

Physical Tests (QC Lot: 334126)

Physical Tests (QC Lot: 334127) 3
CG2105187-001 Anonymous alkalinity, bicarbonate (as CaCO3) . mg/L 127 122 4.08% 20% -

alkalinity, carbonate (as CaCO3) . mg/L <1.0 <1.0 0 Diff <2x LOR -
alkalinity, hydroxide (as CaCO3) . mg/L <1.0 <1.0 0 Diff <2x LOR -

alkalinity, phenolphthalein (as . mg/L <1.0 <1.0 0 Diff <2x LOR -
CaCO03)
alkalinity, total (as CaCO3) . mg/L 127 122 4.08% 20% -

Physical Tests (QC Lot: 334128)

CG2105187-001 conductivity E100 : ‘ pS/cm ‘ 348 ‘ 348 ‘ 0.00% ‘ 10% ‘

Physical Tests (QC Lot: 334143)

CG2105190-005 FIELD BLANK — E100 X ‘ uS/cm ‘ <2.0 ‘ <2.0 ‘ 0 ‘ Diff <2x LOR ‘

Physical Tests (QC Lot: 334144) §

CG2105190-005 FIELD BLANK — E108 . ‘ pH units ‘ 4.95 ‘ 4.95 ‘ 0 ‘ Diff <2x LOR ‘

Physical Tests (QC Lot: 334145) :
CG2105190-005 FIELD BLANK alkalinity, bicarbonate (as CaCO3)

‘ ‘ mg/L ‘ <2.0 ‘ <2.0 ‘ 0 ‘ Diff <2x LOR ‘
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Work Order - CG2105190
Client - Lotic Environmental Ltd.
Project - 21NORTO1 ALS
Sub-Matrix: Water Laboratory Duplicate (DUP) Report
Laboratory sample ID Client sample ID Analyte CAS Number |Method LOR Unit Original Duplicate RPD(%) or Duplicate Qualifier
Result Result Difference Limits
Physical Tests (QC Lot: 334145) - continued 3
CG2105190-005 FIELD BLANK alkalinity, carbonate (as CaCO3) - E290 2.0 mg/L <2.0 <2.0 0 Diff <2x LOR -
alkalinity, hydroxide (as CaCO3) - E290 2.0 mg/L <2.0 <2.0 0 Diff <2x LOR -
alkalinity, phenolphthalein (as — E290 2.0 mg/L <2.0 <2.0 0 Diff <2x LOR -
CaCO3)
alkalinity, total (as CaCO3) - E290 2.0 mg/L <2.0 <2.0 0 Diff <2x LOR -

Anions and Nutrients (QC Lot: 329910)

Anions and Nutrients (QC Lot: 329916)

CG2105190-001 MICH-13.0 16984-48-8 | E235.F ' mg/L ‘ 0.082 ‘ 0.082 ‘ 0.0003

Anions and Nutrients (QC Lot: 329917)

CG2105190-001 MICH-13.0 sulfate (as SO4) 14808-79-8 | E235.504 30 mg/L ‘ 74.5 ‘ 74.5 ‘ 0.0351% ‘ 20% ‘

Anions and Nutrients (QC Lot: 329918)

CG2105190-001 MICH-13.0 24959-67-9 |E235.Br-L ‘ mg/L ‘ <0.050 ‘ <0.050 ‘ 0

Anions and Nutrients (QC Lot: 329919)

CG2105190-001 MICH-13.0 14797-55-8 | E235.NO3-L ’ mg/L ‘ 0.198 ‘ 0.200 ‘ 0.853% ‘ 20% ‘

Anions and Nutrients (QC Lot: 329920)

Diff <2x LOR ‘

Diff <2x LOR ‘

CG2105190-001 MICH-13.0 nitrite (as N) 14797-65-0 |E235.NO2-L ’ mg/L ‘ <0.0010 ‘ <0.0010 ‘ 0 ‘ Diff <2x LOR ‘
Anions and Nutrients (QC Lot: 330133)
CG2105189-001 phosphate, ortho-, dissolved (as P) 14265-44-2 |E378-U mg/L ‘ <0.0010 ‘ 0.0010 ‘ 0 ‘ Diff <2x LOR ‘
Anions and Nutrients (QC Lot: 334631) :
€G2105187-001 phosphorus, total 7723-14-0 |E372-U mg/L ‘ 0.0027 ‘ 0.0025 ‘ 0.0002 ‘ Diff <2x LOR ‘
Anions and Nutrients (QC Lot: 334632) §
CG2105190-005 FIELD BLANK phosphorus, total 7723-14-0  E372-U mg/L ‘ <0.0020 ‘ <0.0020 ‘ 0 ‘ Diff <2x LOR ‘
Anions and Nutrients (QC Lot: 335158)
CG2105187-001 ammonia, total (as N) 7664-41-7 | E298 mg/L ‘ <0.0050 ‘ <0.0050 ‘ 0 ‘ Diff <2x LOR ‘
Anions and Nutrients (QC Lot: 336681) ;7
€G2105190-001 MICH-13.0 Kjeldahl nitrogen, total [TKN] E31a mg/L \ 0.202 \ 0.246 \ 0.044 \ Diff <2x LOR \
Organic / Inorganic Carbon (QC Lot: 334440)
CG2105187-001 carbon, dissolved organic [DOC] — E358-L . mg/L ‘ 1.02 ‘ 0.77 ‘ 0.24 ‘ Diff <2x LOR ‘
Organic / Inorganic Carbon (QC Lot: 334441)
CG2105190-004 DUPLICATE carbon, dissolved organic [DOC] — E358-L . mg/L ‘ 1.03 ‘ 1.08 ‘ 0.05 ‘ Diff <2x LOR ‘
Organic / Inorganic Carbon (QC Lot: 334445)
CG2105180-002 carbon, total organic [TOC] — E355-L . mg/L ‘ 1.40 ‘ 1.49 ‘ 0.08 ‘ Diff <2x LOR ‘
Organic / Inorganic Carbon (QC Lot: 334446)
CG2105190-002 MICH-33.8 carbon, total organic [TOC] E355-L 0.50 ‘ mg/L ‘ 0.97 ‘ 0.95 ‘ 0.02 ‘ Diff <2x LOR ‘
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Work Order - CG2105190
Client - Lotic Environmental Ltd.
Project - 21NORTO1 ALS
Sub-Matrix: Water Laboratory Duplicate (DUP) Report
Laboratory sample ID Client sample ID Analyte CAS Number |Method LOR Unit Original Duplicate RPD(%) or Duplicate Qualifier
Result Result Difference Limits

Total Metals (QC Lot: 330226) [

CG2105174-001 Anonymous aluminum, total 7429-90-5 |E420 0.0030 mg/L 0.0504 0.0516 2.34% 20% -
antimony, total 7440-36-0  |E420 0.00010 mg/L 0.00029 0.00025 0.00004 Diff <2x LOR -
arsenic, total 7440-38-2 |E420 0.00010 mg/L 0.00042 0.00041 0.00002 Diff <2x LOR -
barium, total 7440-39-3 |E420 0.00010 mg/L 0.146 0.147 0.512% 20% -
beryllium, total 7440-41-7  |E420 0.000100 mg/L <0.000100 <0.000100 0 Diff <2x LOR -
bismuth, total 7440-69-9  |E420 0.000050 mg/L <0.000050 <0.000050 0 Diff <2x LOR -
boron, total 7440-42-8 |E420 0.010 mg/L 0.111 0.113 2.16% 20% -
cadmium, total 7440-43-9 |E420 0.0000050 mg/L 0.0000285 0.0000250 0.0000035 Diff <2x LOR -
calcium, total 7440-70-2 |E420 0.050 mg/L 83.6 85.5 2.27% 20% -
chromium, total 7440-47-3  |E420 0.00050 mg/L 0.00069 0.00064 0.00005 Diff <2x LOR -
cobalt, total 7440-48-4 |E420 0.00010 mg/L 0.00013 0.00012 0.000001 Diff <2x LOR -
copper, total 7440-50-8 |E420 0.00050 mg/L 0.00303 0.00292 0.00010 Diff <2x LOR -
iron, total 7439-89-6  |E420 0.010 mg/L 0.300 0.296 1.33% 20% -
lead, total 7439-92-1  |E420 0.000050 mg/L 0.000620 0.000615 0.724% 20% -
lithium, total 7439-93-2 |E420 0.0010 mg/L 0.0072 0.0073 0.0001 Diff <2x LOR -
magnesium, total 7439-95-4 |E420 0.0050 mg/L 20.8 211 1.66% 20% -
manganese, total 7439-96-5 |E420 0.00010 mg/L 0.137 0.139 1.60% 20% -
molybdenum, total 7439-98-7  |E420 0.000050 mg/L 0.00354 0.00332 6.23% 20% -
nickel, total 7440-02-0 |E420 0.00050 mg/L 0.00100 0.00106 0.00006 Diff <2x LOR -
phosphorus, total 7723-14-0  |E420 0.050 mg/L <0.050 <0.050 0 Diff <2x LOR -
potassium, total 7440-09-7 |E420 0.050 mg/L 4.48 4.45 0.476% 20% -
selenium, total 7782-49-2 |E420 0.000050 mg/L 0.000198 0.000197 0.000001 Diff <2x LOR -
silicon, total 7440-21-3  |E420 0.10 mg/L 2.93 2.91 0.616% 20% -
silver, total 7440-22-4 |E420 0.000010 mg/L <0.000010 <0.000010 0 Diff <2x LOR -
sodium, total 17341-25-2  |E420 0.050 mg/L 30.8 31.0 0.650% 20% -
strontium, total 7440-24-6 | E420 0.00020 mg/L 0.382 0.392 2.46% 20% -
sulfur, total 7704-34-9  |E420 0.50 mg/L 19.6 19.8 1.19% 20% -
thallium, total 7440-28-0 |E420 0.000010 mg/L <0.000010 <0.000010 0 Diff <2x LOR -
tin, total 7440-31-5  |E420 0.00010 mg/L <0.00010 <0.00010 0 Diff <2x LOR -
titanium, total 7440-32-6  |E420 0.00030 mg/L 0.00054 0.00090 0.00037 Diff <2x LOR -
uranium, total 7440-61-1 E420 0.000010 mg/L 0.000715 0.000711 0.616% 20% -
vanadium, total 7440-62-2 |E420 0.00050 mg/L <0.00050 <0.00050 0 Diff <2x LOR -
zinc, total 7440-66-6  |E420 0.0030 mg/L 0.0161 0.0162 0.0001 Diff <2x LOR -
zirconium, total 7440-67-7  |E420 0.00020 mg/L 0.00040 <0.00020 0.00020 Diff <2x LOR -

Total Metals (QC Lot: 330685) '
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Work Order - CG2105190
Client - Lotic Environmental Ltd.
Project - 21NORTO1 ALS
Sub-Matrix: Water Laboratory Duplicate (DUP) Report
Laboratory sample ID Client sample ID CAS Number |Method LOR Unit Original Duplicate RPD(%) or Duplicate Qualifier
Result Result Difference Limits
Total Metals (QC Lot: 330685) - continued |
Dissolved Metals (QC Lot: 330686)
Dissolved Metals (QC Lot: 332696) :
€G2105180-002 Anonymous aluminum, dissolved 7429-90-5 |E421 0.0010 mg/L 0.0012 0.0013 0.00006 Diff <2x LOR
antimony, dissolved 7440-36-0 | E421 0.00010 mg/L <0.00010 <0.00010 0 Diff <2x LOR -
arsenic, dissolved 7440-38-2 |E421 0.00010 mg/L 0.00017 0.00015 0.00002 Diff <2x LOR -
barium, dissolved 7440-39-3 |E421 0.00010 mg/L 0.141 0.141 0.265% 20% —
beryllium, dissolved 7440-41-7  |E421 0.020 mg/L <0.020 pg/L <0.000020 0 Diff <2x LOR -
bismuth, dissolved 7440-69-9 |E421 0.000050 mg/L <0.000050 <0.000050 0 Diff <2x LOR -
boron, dissolved 7440-42-8 |E421 0.010 mg/L <0.010 <0.010 0 Diff <2x LOR -
cadmium, dissolved 7440-43-9  |E421 0.0050 mg/L 0.0164 pg/L 0.0000168 0.0000003 Diff <2x LOR -
calcium, dissolved 7440-70-2 |E421 0.050 mg/L 53.7 53.8 0.248% 20% -
chromium, dissolved 7440-47-3  |E421 0.00050 mg/L <0.00050 <0.00050 0 Diff <2x LOR -
cobalt, dissolved 7440-48-4  |E421 0.10 mg/L <0.10 pg/L <0.00010 0 Diff <2x LOR -
copper, dissolved 7440-50-8 |E421 0.00020 mg/L <0.00020 <0.00020 0 Diff <2x LOR -
iron, dissolved 7439-89-6  |E421 0.010 mg/L <0.010 <0.010 0 Diff <2x LOR -
lead, dissolved 7439-92-1  |E421 0.000050 mg/L <0.000050 <0.000050 0 Diff <2x LOR -
lithium, dissolved 7439-93-2  |E421 0.0010 mg/L 0.0055 0.0061 0.0006 Diff <2x LOR -
magnesium, dissolved 7439-95-4 E421 0.0050 mg/L 16.9 171 0.869% 20% -—
manganese, dissolved 7439-96-5 |E421 0.00010 mg/L 0.00046 0.00044 0.00002 Diff <2x LOR -
molybdenum, dissolved 7439-98-7  E421 0.000050 mg/L 0.000681 0.000681 0.0264% 20% -
nickel, dissolved 7440-02-0 |E421 0.00050 mg/L <0.00050 <0.00050 0 Diff <2x LOR -
phosphorus, dissolved 7723-14-0 |E421 0.050 mg/L <0.050 <0.050 0 Diff <2x LOR -
potassium, dissolved 7440-09-7 E421 0.050 mg/L 0.607 0.612 0.801% 20% -
selenium, dissolved 7782-49-2 |E421 0.050 mg/L 1.58 pg/L 0.00164 3.88% 20% -
silicon, dissolved 7440-21-3  |E421 0.050 mg/L 2.04 2.08 1.81% 20% -
silver, dissolved 7440-22-4 |E421 0.000010 mg/L <0.000010 <0.000010 0 Diff <2x LOR -
sodium, dissolved 17341-25-2  |E421 0.050 mg/L 3.43 3.42 0.0952% 20% -
strontium, dissolved 7440-24-6 |E421 0.00020 mg/L 0.158 0.155 1.96% 20% -
sulfur, dissolved 7704-34-9  |E421 0.50 mg/L 20.5 20.8 1.13% 20% -
thallium, dissolved 7440-28-0 |E421 0.000010 mg/L <0.000010 <0.000010 0 Diff <2x LOR -
tin, dissolved 7440-31-5  |E421 0.00010 mg/L <0.00010 <0.00010 0 Diff <2x LOR -
titanium, dissolved 7440-32-6  |E421 0.00030 mg/L <0.00030 <0.00030 0 Diff <2x LOR -
uranium, dissolved 7440-61-1 E421 0.000010 mg/L 0.000620 0.000619 0.113% 20% -
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Work Order : CG2105190
Client - Lotic Environmental Ltd.
Project - 21NORTO1 ALS
Sub-Matrix: Water Laboratory Duplicate (DUP) Report
Laboratory sample ID Client sample ID CAS Number |Method LOR Unit Original Duplicate RPD(%) or Duplicate Qualifier
Result Result Difference Limits

Dissolved Metals (QC Lot: 332696) - continued )

CG2105180-002 Anonymous vanadium, dissolved 7440-62-2 |E421 0.00050 mg/L <0.00050 <0.00050 0 Diff <2x LOR
zing, dissolved 7440-66-6  E421 0.0010 mg/L 0.0012 0.0012 0.000003 Diff <2x LOR -
zirconium, dissolved 7440-67-7 |E421 0.00030 mg/L <0.00030 <0.00030 0 Diff <2x LOR -

Aggregate Organics (QC Lot: 330046) .
Volatile Organic Compounds (QC Lot: 332805) )

CG2105190-001 MICH-13.0 acetone 67-64-1 E611F 20 ug/L <20 <20 0 Diff <2x LOR -
benzene 71-43-2 E611F 0.50 ug/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LOR -
bromobenzene 108-86-1 E611F 0.50 ug/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LOR -
bromochloromethane 74-97-5 E611F 0.50 ug/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LOR -
bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 E611F 0.50 ug/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LOR -
bromoform 75-25-2 E611F 0.50 ug/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LOR -
bromomethane 74-83-9 E611F 0.50 ug/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LOR -
butylbenzene, n- 104-51-8 E611F 0.50 ug/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LOR -
butylbenzene, sec- 135-98-8 E611F 0.50 ug/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LOR -
butylbenzene, tert- 98-06-6 E611F 0.50 ug/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LOR -
carbon disulfide 75-15-0 E611F 0.50 ug/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LOR -
carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 E611F 0.20 ug/L <0.20 <0.20 0 Diff <2x LOR -
chlorobenzene 108-90-7 E611F 0.50 ug/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LOR -
chloroethane 75-00-3 E611F 0.50 ug/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LOR -
chloroform 67-66-3 E611F 0.50 ug/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LOR -
chloromethane 74-87-3 E611F 2.0 ug/L <2.0 <2.0 0 Diff <2x LOR -
chlorotoluene, 2- 95-49-8 E611F 0.50 ug/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LOR -
chlorotoluene, 4- 106-43-4 E611F 0.50 ug/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LOR -
cymene, p- 99-87-6 E611F 0.50 ug/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LOR -
dibromo-3-chloropropane, 1,2- 96-12-8 E611F 0.50 ug/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LOR -
dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 E611F 0.50 ug/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LOR -
dibromoethane, 1,2- 106-93-4 E611F 0.20 ug/L <0.20 <0.20 0 Diff <2x LOR -
dibromomethane 74-95-3 E611F 0.50 ug/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LOR -
dichlorobenzene, 1,2- 95-50-1 E611F 0.50 ug/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LOR -
dichlorobenzene, 1,3- 541-73-1 E611F 0.50 ug/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LOR -
dichlorobenzene, 1,4- 106-46-7 E611F 0.50 ug/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LOR -
dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 E611F 0.50 ug/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LOR -
dichloroethane, 1,1- 75-34-3 E611F 0.50 ug/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LOR -
dichloroethane, 1,2- 107-06-2 E611F 0.50 ug/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LOR -




Page 18 of 27

Work Order - CG2105190
Client - Lotic Environmental Ltd.
Project - 21NORTO1 ALS
Sub-Matrix: Water Laboratory Duplicate (DUP) Report
Laboratory sample ID Client sample ID Analyte CAS Number |Method LOR Unit Original Duplicate RPD(%) or Duplicate Qualifier
Result Result Difference Limits
Volatile Organic Compounds (QC Lot: 332805) - continued )

CG2105190-001 MICH-13.0 dichloroethylene, 1,1- 75-35-4 E611F 0.50 ug/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LOR ——
dichloroethylene, cis-1,2- 156-59-2 E611F 0.50 ug/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LOR -
dichloroethylene, trans-1,2- 156-60-5 E611F 0.50 ug/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LOR -
dichloromethane 75-09-2 E611F 1.0 ug/L <1.0 <1.0 0 Diff <2x LOR -
dichloropropane, 1,2- 78-87-5 E611F 0.50 ug/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LOR -
dichloropropane, 1,3- 142-28-9 E611F 0.50 ug/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LOR -
dichloropropane, 2,2- 594-20-7 E611F 0.50 ug/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LOR -
dichloropropylene, 1,1- 563-58-6 E611F 0.50 ug/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LOR -
dichloropropylene, cis-1,3- 10061-01-5 |E611F 0.50 ug/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LOR -
dichloropropylene, trans-1,3- 10061-02-6 |E611F 0.50 ug/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LOR -
ethylbenzene 100-41-4 E611F 0.50 ug/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LOR -
hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 E611F 0.50 Hg/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LOR -
hexane, n- 110-54-3 E611F 0.50 yg/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LOR -
hexanone, 2- 591-78-6 E611F 20 ug/L <20 <20 0 Diff <2x LOR -
isopropylbenzene 98-82-8 E611F 0.50 ug/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LOR -
methyl ethyl ketone [MEK] 78-93-3 E611F 20 ug/L <20 <20 0 Diff <2x LOR -
methyl isobutyl ketone [MIBK] 108-10-1 E611F 20 yg/L <20 <20 0 Diff <2x LOR ——
methyl-tert-butyl ether [MTBE] 1634-04-4 |E611F 0.50 ug/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LOR -
naphthalene 91-20-3 E611F 0.50 ug/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LOR -
propylbenzene, n- 103-65-1 E611F 0.50 ug/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LOR -
styrene 100-42-5 E611F 0.50 ug/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LOR -
tetrachloroethane, 1,1,1,2- 630-20-6 E611F 0.50 ug/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LOR -
tetrachloroethane, 1,1,2,2- 79-34-5 E611F 0.50 ug/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LOR -
tetrachloroethylene 127-18-4 E611F 0.50 ug/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LOR -
toluene 108-88-3 E611F 0.50 ug/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LOR -
trichlorobenzene, 1,2,3- 87-61-6 E611F 0.50 ug/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LOR -
trichlorobenzene, 1,2,4- 120-82-1 E611F 0.50 ug/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LOR -
trichloroethane, 1,1,1- 71-55-6 E611F 0.50 ug/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LOR -
trichloroethane, 1,1,2- 79-00-5 E611F 0.50 ug/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LOR -
trichloroethylene 79-01-6 E611F 0.50 ug/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LOR -
trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 E611F 0.50 ug/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LOR -
trichloropropane, 1,2,3- 96-18-4 E611F 0.50 ug/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LOR -
trimethylbenzene, 1,2,4- 95-63-6 E611F 0.50 yg/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LOR -
trimethylbenzene, 1,3,5- 108-67-8 E611F 0.50 ug/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LOR -
vinyl chloride 75-01-4 E611F 0.50 ug/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LOR -
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Sub-Matrix: Water Laboratory Duplicate (DUP) Report

Laboratory sample ID Client sample ID Analyte CAS Number |Method LOR Unit Original Duplicate RPD(%) or Duplicate Qualifier

Result Result Difference Limits
Volatile Organic Compounds (QC Lot: 332805) - continued
CG2105190-001 MICH-13.0 xylene, m+p- 179601-23-1 |E611F 0.40 pg/L <0.40 <0.40 0 Diff <2x LOR -
95-47-6 E611F 0.30 ug/L <0.30 <0.30 0 Diff <2x LOR -

xylene, o-
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Method Blank (MB) Report

A Method Blank is an analyte-free matrix that undergoes sample processing identical to that carried out for test samples. @ Method Blank results are used to monitor and control for potential
contamination from the laboratory environment and reagents. For most tests, the DQO for Method Blanks is for the result to be < LOR.

Sub-Matrix: Water

CAS Number| Method LOR | Unit | Result | Qualifier

Physical Tests (QCLot: 330808)

turbidity — E121 0.1 ‘ NTU ‘ <0.10 ‘

Physical Tests (QCLot: 330941)

I L

Physical Tests (QCLot: 331897)

turbidity - |E121 0.1 ‘ NTU ‘ <0.10 ‘

Physical Tests (QCLot: 332055)

turbidity — |E121 0.1 ‘ NTU ‘ <0.10 ‘

Physical Tests (QCLot: 332702)

solids, total suspended [TSS] ---- |E160-H 3 ‘ mg/L ‘ <3.0 ‘ -

Physical Tests (QCLot: 332707)

solids, total dissolved [TDS] ---- [E162 10 ‘ mg/L ‘ <10 ‘ —

Physical Tests (QCLot: 332708)

solids, total dissolved [TDS] - |E162 10 ‘ mg/L ‘ <10 ‘

Physical Tests (QCLot: 332710)

solids, total dissolved [TDS] - [E162 10 ‘ mg/L ‘ <10 ‘
Physical Tests (QCLot: 334127)
alkalinity, bicarbonate (as CaCO3) 1 mg/L <1.0 J—

alkalinity, carbonate (as CaCO3) 1 mg/L <1.0 —
alkalinity, hydroxide (as CaCO3) 1 mg/L <1.0 —
alkalinity, phenolphthalein (as CaCO3) 1 mg/L <1.0 —
alkalinity, total (as CaCO3) 1 mg/L <1.0 —

Physical Tests (QCLot: 334128)

conductivity -— E100 1 ‘ pS/cm ‘ 1.1 ‘ —

Physical Tests (QCLot: 334143)

Physical Tests (QCLot: 334145)
alkalinity, bicarbonate (as CaCO3) 1 mg/L <1.0 —

alkalinity, carbonate (as CaCO3) 1 mg/L <1.0 —
alkalinity, hydroxide (as CaCO3) 1 mg/L <1.0 —
alkalinity, phenolphthalein (as CaCO3) 1 mg/L <1.0 —
alkalinity, total (as CaCO3) 1 mg/L <1.0 —

Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 329910)

16887-00-6 | E235.Cl 0.5 mg/L <0.50 ———




Page :110of 27

Work Order - CG2105190
Client - Lotic Environmental Ltd.
Project : 21NORTO1

Sub-Matrix: Water

CAS Number|Method LOR ‘ Unit ‘ Result ‘ Qualifier

Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 329916)

fluoride 16984-48-8 |[E235.F 0.02 ‘ mg/L ‘ <0.020 ‘

Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 329917)

sulfate (as SO4) 14808-79-8 |[E235.504 0.3 ‘ mg/L ‘ <0.30 ‘

Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 329918)

bromide 24959-67-9  E235.Br-L 0.05 ‘ mg/L ‘ <0.050 ‘

Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 329919)

nitrate (as N) 14797-55-8 | E235.N03-L 0.005 ‘ mg/L ‘ <0.0050 ‘

Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 329920)

nitrite (as N) 14797-65-0 |[E235.NO2-L 0.001 ‘ mg/L ‘ <0.0010 ‘

Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 330133)

phosphate, ortho-, dissolved (as P) 14265-44-2 |E378-U 0.001 ‘ mg/L ‘ <0.0010 ‘

Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 334631)

phosphorus, total 7723-14-0 |[E372-U 0.002 ‘ mg/L ‘ <0.0020 ‘

Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 334632)

phosphorus, total 7723-14-0 |[E372-U 0.002 ‘ mg/L ‘ <0.0020 ‘

Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 335158)

ammonia, total (as N) 7664-41-7 |[E298 0.005 ‘ mg/L ‘ <0.0050 ‘

Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 336681)

Kjeldahl nitrogen, total [TKN] - |E318 0.05 ‘ ma/L ‘ <0.050 ‘

Organic / Inorganic Carbon (QCLot: 334440)

carbon, dissolved organic [DOC] - |[E358-L 0.5 ‘ mg/L ‘ <0.50 ‘

Organic / Inorganic Carbon (QCLot: 334441)

carbon, dissolved organic [DOC] - |[E358-L 0.5 ‘ mg/L ‘ <0.50 ‘

Organic / Inorganic Carbon (QCLot: 334445)

carbon, total organic [TOC] - |[E355-L 0.5 ‘ mg/L ‘ <0.50 ‘

Organic / Inorganic Carbon (QCLot: 334446)

carbon, total organic [TOC) - |E355-L 05 ‘ ma/L ‘ <0.50 ‘ -
Total Metals (QCLot: 330226)
aluminum, total 7429-90-5 0.003 mg/L <0.0030 -

antimony, total 7440-36-0 E420 0.0001 mg/L <0.00010 -
arsenic, total 7440-38-2 |[E420 0.0001 mg/L <0.00010 -
barium, total 7440-39-3 E420 0.0001 mg/L <0.00010 -
beryllium, total 7440-41-7 |[E420 0.00002 mg/L <0.000020 —
bismuth, total 7440-69-9 E420 0.00005 mg/L <0.000050 -
boron, total 7440-42-8 |E420 0.01 mg/L <0.010 -
cadmium, total 7440-43-9 E420 0.000005 mg/L <0.0000050 -




Page 112 of 27

Work Order - CG2105190
Client - Lotic Environmental Ltd.
Project : 21NORTO1

Sub-Matrix: Water

CAS Number|Method
Total Metals (QCLot: 330226) - continued

calcium, total 7440-70-2 |E420
chromium, total 7440-47-3 |E420
cobalt, total 7440-48-4 [E420
copper, total 7440-50-8 E420
iron, total 7439-89-6 E420
lead, total 7439-92-1 |E420
lithium, total 7439-93-2 |E420
magnesium, total 7439-95-4 |E420
manganese, total 7439-96-5 E420
molybdenum, total 7439-98-7 |[E420
nickel, total 7440-02-0 E420
phosphorus, total 7723-14-0 |[E420
potassium, total 7440-09-7 E420
selenium, total 7782-49-2 |E420
silicon, total 7440-21-3 |E420
silver, total 7440-22-4 E420
sodium, total 17341-25-2 [E420
strontium, total 7440-24-6 |E420
sulfur, total 7704-34-9 E420
thallium, total 7440-28-0 E420
tin, total 7440-31-5 [E420
titanium, total 7440-32-6 |E420
uranium, total 7440-61-1 |E420
vanadium, total 7440-62-2 E420
zinc, total 7440-66-6 E420
zirconium, total 7440-67-7 |E420
Total Metals (QCLot: 330685)

mercury, total

Dissolved Metals (QCLot: 330686)

mercury, dissolved 7439-97-6
Dissolved Metals (QCLot: 332696)
aluminum, dissolved 7429-90-5

7440-36-0

antimony, dissolved

7440-38-2

arsenic, dissolved

7440-39-3 |[E421

barium, dissolved

beryllium, dissolved 7440-41-7 |[E421

LOR Unit Result Qualifier
0.05 mg/L <0.050 -
0.0005 mg/L <0.00050 -—
0.0001 mg/L <0.00010 —
0.0005 mg/L <0.00050 —
0.01 mg/L <0.010 -
0.00005 mg/L <0.000050 -
0.001 mg/L <0.0010 -
0.005 mg/L <0.0050 -
0.0001 mg/L <0.00010 -
0.00005 mg/L <0.000050 -—
0.0005 mg/L <0.00050 —
0.05 mg/L <0.050 —
0.05 mg/L <0.050 -
0.00005 mg/L <0.000050 -
0.1 mg/L <0.10 -
0.00001 mg/L <0.000010 -
0.05 mg/L <0.050 -
0.0002 mg/L <0.00020 -—
0.5 mg/L <0.50 —
0.00001 mg/L <0.000010 —
0.0001 mg/L <0.00010 -
0.0003 mg/L <0.00030 -
0.00001 mg/L <0.000010 -
0.0005 mg/L <0.00050 -
0.003 mg/L <0.0030 -
0.0002 mg/L <0.00020 -—
0.000005 mg/L <0.0000050 —
0.000005 mg/L <0.0000050 -
0.001 mg/L <0.0010 -
0.0001 mg/L <0.00010 -
0.0001 mg/L <0.00010 -
0.0001 mg/L <0.00010 -—
0.00002 mg/L <0.000020 —
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Sub-Matrix: Water

bismuth, dissolved
boron, dissolved
cadmium, dissolved
calcium, dissolved
chromium, dissolved
cobalt, dissolved
copper, dissolved
iron, dissolved

lead, dissolved
lithium, dissolved
magnesium, dissolved
manganese, dissolved
molybdenum, dissolved
nickel, dissolved
phosphorus, dissolved
potassium, dissolved
selenium, dissolved
silicon, dissolved
silver, dissolved
sodium, dissolved
strontium, dissolved
sulfur, dissolved
thallium, dissolved

tin, dissolved

titanium, dissolved
uranium, dissolved
vanadium, dissolved
zinc, dissolved

zirconium, dissolved

acetone
benzene
bromobenzene

bromochloromethane

Dissolved Metals (QCLot: 332696) - continued

Aggregate Organics (QCLot: 330046)
chemical oxygen demand [COD]

Volatile Organic Compounds (QCLot: 332805)

7440-69-9

7440-42-8
7440-43-9
7440-70-2
7440-47-3
7440-48-4
7440-50-8
7439-89-6
7439-92-1
7439-93-2
7439-95-4
7439-96-5
7439-98-7
7440-02-0
7723-14-0
7440-09-7
7782-49-2
7440-21-3
7440-22-4

17341-25-2
7440-24-6
7704-34-9
7440-28-0
7440-31-5
7440-32-6
7440-61-1
7440-62-2
7440-66-6
7440-67-7

67-64-1
71-43-2
108-86-1
74-97-5

CAS Number|Method

E421
E421
E421
E421
E421
E421
E421
E421
E421
E421
E421
E421
E421
E421
E421
E421
E421
E421
E421
E421
E421
E421
E421
E421
E421
E421
E421
E421
E421

LOR Unit Result Qualifier
0.00005 mg/L <0.000050 -
0.01 mg/L <0.010 -
0.000005 mg/L <0.0000050 ———
0.05 mg/L <0.050 —
0.0005 mg/L <0.00050 -
0.0001 mg/L <0.00010 -
0.0002 mg/L <0.00020 -
0.01 mg/L <0.010 -
0.00005 mg/L <0.000050 -
0.001 mg/L <0.0010 -
0.005 mg/L <0.0050 ———
0.0001 mg/L <0.00010 —
0.00005 mg/L <0.000050 -
0.0005 mg/L <0.00050 -
0.05 mg/L <0.050 -
0.05 mg/L <0.050 -
0.00005 mg/L <0.000050 -
0.05 mg/L <0.050 -
0.00001 mg/L <0.000010 ———
0.05 mg/L <0.050 —
0.0002 mg/L <0.00020 -
0.5 mg/L <0.50 —
0.00001 mg/L <0.000010 -
0.0001 mg/L <0.00010 -
0.0003 mg/L <0.00030 -
0.00001 mg/L <0.000010 -
0.0005 mg/L <0.00050 ———
0.001 mg/L <0.0010 —
0.0002 mg/L <0.00020 -
10 mg/L <10 —
20 ug/L <20
05 ug/L <0.50
0.5 ug/L <0.50 —-
0.5 ug/L <0.50
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Sub-Matrix: Water

Analyte CAS Number|Method LOR Unit Result Qualifier
Volatile Organic Compounds (QCLot: 332805) - continued

bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 E611F 0.5 ug/L <0.50 -
bromoform 75-25-2 E611F 0.5 ug/L <0.50 -
bromomethane 74-83-9 E611F 0.5 ug/L <0.50 -
butylbenzene, n- 104-51-8 E611F 0.5 ug/L <0.50 -
butylbenzene, sec- 135-98-8 |[E611F 0.5 ug/L <0.50 -
butylbenzene, tert- 98-06-6 E611F 0.5 ug/L <0.50 -
carbon disulfide 75-15-0 E611F 0.5 ug/L <0.50 -
carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 E611F 0.2 ug/L <0.20 -
chlorobenzene 108-90-7 E611F 0.5 ug/L <0.50 -
chloroethane 75-00-3 E611F 0.5 ug/L <0.50 -
chloroform 67-66-3 E611F 0.5 ug/L <0.50 -
chloromethane 74-87-3 E611F 2 ug/L <2.0 -
chlorotoluene, 2- 95-49-8 E611F 0.5 ug/L <0.50 -
chlorotoluene, 4- 106-43-4 E611F 0.5 ug/L <0.50 -
cymene, p- 99-87-6 E611F 0.5 ug/L <0.50 -
dibromo-3-chloropropane, 1,2- 96-12-8 E611F 0.5 ug/L <0.50 -
dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 E611F 0.5 ug/L <0.50 -
dibromoethane, 1,2- 106-93-4 E611F 0.2 ug/L <0.20 -
dibromomethane 74-95-3 E611F 0.5 ug/L <0.50 -
dichlorobenzene, 1,2- 95-50-1 E611F 0.5 ug/L <0.50 -
dichlorobenzene, 1,3- 541-73-1 E611F 0.5 ug/L <0.50 -
dichlorobenzene, 1,4- 106-46-7 E611F 0.5 ug/L <0.50 -
dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 |E611F 0.5 Hg/L <0.50 -
dichloroethane, 1,1- 75-34-3 E611F 0.5 ug/L <0.50 -
dichloroethane, 1,2- 107-06-2 |E611F 0.5 ug/L <0.50 -
dichloroethylene, 1,1- 75-35-4 E611F 0.5 ug/L <0.50 -
dichloroethylene, cis-1,2- 156-59-2 E611F 0.5 ug/L <0.50 -
dichloroethylene, trans-1,2- 156-60-5 E611F 0.5 ug/L <0.50 -
dichloromethane 75-09-2 E611F 1 ug/L <1.0 -
dichloropropane, 1,2- 78-87-5 E611F 0.5 ug/L <0.50 -
dichloropropane, 1,3- 142-28-9 |[E611F 0.5 ug/L <0.50 -
dichloropropane, 2,2- 594-20-7 E611F 0.5 ug/L <0.50 -
dichloropropylene, 1,1- 563-58-6 E611F 0.5 ug/L <0.50 -
dichloropropylene, cis-1,3- 10061-01-5 |[E611F 0.5 ug/L <0.50 -
dichloropropylene, trans-1,3- 10061-02-6 |[E611F 0.5 ug/L <0.50 -

ethylbenzene 100-41-4 E611F 0.5 ug/L <0.50 -
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Sub-Matrix: Water

hexachlorobutadiene
hexane, n-

hexanone, 2-
isopropylbenzene

methyl ethyl ketone [MEK]
methyl isobutyl ketone [MIBK]
methyl-tert-butyl ether [MTBE]
naphthalene
propylbenzene, n-

styrene

tetrachloroethane, 1,1,1,2-
tetrachloroethane, 1,1,2,2-
tetrachloroethylene
toluene

trichlorobenzene, 1,2,3-
trichlorobenzene, 1,2,4-
trichloroethane, 1,1,1-
trichloroethane, 1,1,2-
trichloroethylene
trichlorofluoromethane
trichloropropane, 1,2,3-
trimethylbenzene, 1,2,4-
trimethylbenzene, 1,3,5-
vinyl chloride

xylene, m+p-

xylene, o-

EPH (C10-C19)
EPH (C19-C32)
TEH (C10-C30), BC

Volatile Organic Compounds (QCLot: 332805) - continued

Hydrocarbons (QCLot: 330946) i

CAS Number|Method LOR Unit Result Qualifier
87-68-3 E611F 0.5 pg/L <0.50 -
110-54-3 |[E611F 0.5 pg/L <0.50 -—
591-78-6 E611F 20 ug/L <20 —
98-82-8 E611F 0.5 ug/L <0.50 —
78-93-3 E611F 20 pg/L <20 -
108-10-1 |E611F 20 pg/L <20 -

1634-04-4 E611F 0.5 pg/L <0.50 -
91-20-3 E611F 0.5 pg/L <0.50 -
103-65-1 |[E611F 0.5 pg/L <0.50 -
100-42-5 |[E611F 0.5 pg/L <0.50 -—
630-20-6 E611F 0.5 ug/L <0.50 —
79-34-5 E611F 0.5 ug/L <0.50 —
127-18-4 |E611F 0.5 pg/L <0.50 -
108-88-3 |[E611F 0.5 pg/L <0.50 -
87-61-6 E611F 0.5 pg/L <0.50 -
120-82-1 |[E611F 0.5 pg/L <0.50 -
71-55-6 [E611F 0.5 pg/L <0.50 -
79-00-5 E611F 0.5 pg/L <0.50 -—
79-01-6 [E611F 0.5 ug/L <0.50 —
75-69-4 [E611F 0.5 ug/L <0.50 —
96-18-4 E611F 0.5 pg/L <0.50 -
95-63-6 E611F 0.5 pg/L <0.50 -
108-67-8 |E611F 0.5 pg/L <0.50 -
75-01-4 |[E611F 0.5 pg/L <0.50 -

179601-23-1 E611F 04 pg/L <0.40 -
95-47-6 [E611F 0.3 pg/L <0.30 -—

-— E601A 250 ug/L <250 —
- E601A 250 ug/L <250 —
---- |E601A 250 pg/L <250 -
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Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Report

A Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) is an analyte-free matrix that has been fortified (spiked) with test analytes at known concentration and processed in an identical manner to test samples. LCS
results are expressed as percent recovery, and are used to monitor and control test method accuracy and precision, independent of test sample matrix.

Sub-Matrix: Water Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Report

Spike Recovery (%) Recovery Limits (%)

CAS Number | Method Concentration LCS Low ‘ High Qualifier

Physical Tests (QCLot: 330808)

Physical Tests (QCLot: 330941)

Cwe w w [ -

Physical Tests (QCLot: 331897)

turbidity —-|E121 NTU 200 NTU ‘ 98.4 ‘ 85.0 ‘ 115 ‘

Physical Tests (QCLot: 332055)

Physical Tests (QCLot: 332702)

solids, total suspended [TSS] - |E160-H 150 mglL ‘ 88.1 ‘ 85.0 ‘ 115 ‘

Physical Tests (QCLot: 332707)

solids, total dissolved [TDS] —|E162 1000 mg/L ‘ 95.4 ‘ 85.0 ‘ 115 ‘

Physical Tests (QCLot: 332708)

solids, total dissolved [TDS] - |E162 1000 mg/L ‘ 94.2 ‘ 85.0 ‘ 115 ‘

Physical Tests (QCLot: 332710)

solids, total dissolved [TDS] 1000 mgL ‘ 950 ‘ 85.0 ‘ s ‘
Physical Tests (QCLot: 334126) .
e O O T O O e
Physical Tests (QCLot: 334127) i
alkalinity, phenolphthalein (as CaCO3) E290 mg/L 229 mg/L 100 85.0 115 —
alkalinity, total (as CaCO3) - E290 mg/L 500 mg/L 104 85.0 115 —
Physical Tests (QCLot: 334128) ‘

conductivity - |E100 — 146.9 pSicm ‘ 102 ‘ 90.0 ‘ 110 ‘

Physical Tests (QCLot: 334143)

Physical Tests (QCLot: 334144) ]
. O O B B T

Physical Tests (QCLot: 334145) :
alkalinity, phenolphthalein (as CaCO3) ----|[E290 mg/L 229 mg/L 103 85.0 115

alkalinity, total (as CaCO3) ---- | E290 mg/L 500 mg/L 102 85.0 115 —

Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 329910)

chloride 16887-00-6 | E235.CI “ 100 mg/L 106 90.0 110

Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 329916)
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Sub-Matrix: Water Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Report

Spike Recovery (%) Recovery Limits (%)
Analyte CAS Number | Method LOR Unit Concentration LCS Low ‘ High Qualifier
Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 329916) - continued A
fluoride 16984-48-8 |[E235.F 0.02 1 mg/L 98.1 90.0 ‘ 110
Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 329917)
sulfate (as SO4) 14808-79-8 |[E235.S04 100 mg/L 106 90.0 ‘ 110
Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 329918)
bromide 24959-67-9 | E235.Br-L “ 0.5 mg/L 104 85.0 ‘ 115
Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 329919)
nitrate (as N) 14797-55-8 | E235.NO3-L 0.005 2.5 mgiL 104 90.0 ‘ 110
Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 329920)
nitrite (as N) 14797-65-0 |[E235.NO2-L m 0.5 mg/L 103 90.0 ‘ 110
Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 330133)
phosphate, ortho-, dissolved (as P) 14265-44-2 |[E378-U m 0.02 mg/L 101 80.0 ‘ 120
Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 334631)
phosphorus, total 7723-14-0 |[E372-U 0.002 8.02 mg/L 96.5 80.0 ‘ 120
Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 334632)
phosphorus, total 7723-14-0 |[E372-U 0.002 8.02 mg/L 96.4 80.0 ‘ 120
Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 335158)
ammonia, total (as N) 7664-41-7 | E298 0.005 0.2 mglL 96.0 85.0 ‘ 115
Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 336681)
Kjeldahl nitrogen, total [TKN] - E318 “ 4 mg/L 114 75.0 125
Organic / Inorganic Carbon (QCLot: 334440)
carbon, dissolved organic [DOC] - |[E358-L 10 mg/L 102 80.0 ‘ 120 -
Organic / Inorganic Carbon (QCLot: 334441)
carbon, dissolved organic [DOC] ---- | E358-L 10 mg/L 105 80.0 ‘ 120 —
Organic / Inorganic Carbon (QCLot: 334445)
carbon, total organic [TOC] - |E355-L “ 10 mg/L 110 80.0 ‘ 120
Organic / Inorganic Carbon (QCLot: 334446)
carbon, total organic [TOC] ---- |E355-L 0.5 mg/L 10 mg/L 104 80.0 120 —
Total Metals (QCLot: 330226)
aluminum, total 7429-90-5 0.003 2 mg/L 100 80.0 120 —
antimony, total 7440-36-0  [E420 0.0001 mg/L 1 mg/L 106 80.0 120 —
arsenic, total 7440-38-2 |E420 0.0001 mg/L 1 mg/L 99.3 80.0 120 —
barium, total 7440-39-3 | E420 0.0001 mg/L 0.25 mg/L 99.9 80.0 120 —
beryllium, total 7440-41-7 |[E420 0.00002 mg/L 0.1 mg/L 101 80.0 120 —
bismuth, total 7440-69-9  E420 0.00005 mg/L 1 mg/L 102 80.0 120 —
boron, total 7440-42-8  E420 0.01 mg/L 1 mg/L 87.9 80.0 120 —
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Sub-Matrix: Water Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Report
Spike Recovery (%) Recovery Limits (%)

CAS Number | Method Unit Concentration LCS Low High Qualifier
Total Metals (QCLot: 330226) - continued
cadmium, total 7440-43-9 |[E420 0.000005 mg/L 0.1 mg/L 95.3 80.0 120 —
calcium, total 7440-70-2 |[E420 0.05 mg/L 50 mg/L 98.7 80.0 120 —
chromium, total 7440-47-3 |E420 0.0005 mg/L 0.25 mg/L 96.4 80.0 120 —
cobalt, total 7440-48-4  [E420 0.0001 mg/L 0.25 mg/L 96.8 80.0 120 —
copper, total 7440-50-8 | E420 0.0005 mg/L 0.25 mg/L 96.7 80.0 120 —
iron, total 7439-89-6  [E420 0.01 mg/L 1 mg/L 98.6 80.0 120 —
lead, total 7439-92-1  E420 0.00005 mg/L 0.5 mg/L 101 80.0 120 —
lithium, total 7439-93-2 |E420 0.001 mg/L 0.25 mg/L 100 80.0 120 —
magnesium, total 7439-95-4 |[E420 0.005 mg/L 50 mg/L 92.3 80.0 120 —
manganese, total 7439-96-5 E420 0.0001 mg/L 0.25 mg/L 95.2 80.0 120 —
molybdenum, total 7439-98-7 |[E420 0.00005 mg/L 0.25 mg/L 100 80.0 120 —
nickel, total 7440-02-0  E420 0.0005 mg/L 0.5 mg/L 95.0 80.0 120 —
phosphorus, total 7723-14-0 |[E420 0.05 mg/L 10 mg/L 104 70.0 130 —
potassium, total 7440-09-7 |[E420 0.05 mg/L 50 mg/L 100 80.0 120 —
selenium, total 7782-49-2  [E420 0.00005 mg/L 1 mg/L 96.0 80.0 120 —
silicon, total 7440-21-3  [E420 0.1 mg/L 10 mg/L 96.4 60.0 140 —
silver, total 7440-22-4  [E420 0.00001 mg/L 0.1 mg/L 107 80.0 120 —
sodium, total 17341-25-2 |E420 0.05 mg/L 50 mg/L 100 80.0 120 —
strontium, total 7440-24-6  [E420 0.0002 mg/L 0.25 mg/L 97.7 80.0 120 —
sulfur, total 7704-34-9 |E420 0.5 mg/L 50 mg/L 102 80.0 120 —
thallium, total 7440-28-0  E420 0.00001 mg/L 1 mg/L 99.5 80.0 120 —
tin, total 7440-31-5 E420 0.0001 mg/L 0.5 mg/L 98.5 80.0 120 —
titanium, total 7440-32-6 |[E420 0.0003 mg/L 0.25 mg/L 97.1 80.0 120 —
uranium, total 7440-61-1 E420 0.00001 mg/L 0.005 mg/L 104 80.0 120 —
vanadium, total 7440-62-2  [E420 0.0005 mg/L 0.5 mg/L 99.2 80.0 120 —
zinc, total 7440-66-6  [E420 0.003 mg/L 0.5 mg/L 947 80.0 120 —
zirconium, total 7440-67-7 |E420 0.0002 mg/L 0.1 mg/L 104 80.0 120 —
mercury, total 7439-97-6 |[E508 0.000005 mg/L 0.0001 mg/L 88.7 80.0 120 —
mercury, dissolved 7439-97-6 |[E509 0.000005 mg/L 0.0001 mg/L 94.4 80.0 120 —
aluminum, dissolved 7429-90-5 |[E421 0.001 mg/L 2 mg/L 99.0 80.0 120 —
antimony, dissolved 7440-36-0 |[E421 0.0001 mg/L 1 mg/L 105 80.0 120 —
arsenic, dissolved 7440-38-2 |[E421 0.0001 mg/L 1 mg/L 96.4 80.0 120 —
barium, dissolved 7440-39-3 |[E421 0.0001 mg/L 0.25 mg/L 103 80.0 120 —
beryllium, dissolved 7440-41-7 |[E421 0.00002 mg/L 0.1 mg/L 101 80.0 120 —
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Sub-Matrix: Water Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Report
Spike Recovery (%) Recovery Limits (%)

CAS Number | Method Unit Concentration LCS Low High Qualifier
Dissolved Metals (QCLot: 332696) - continued
bismuth, dissolved 7440-69-9 |[E421 0.00005 mg/L 1 mg/L 101 80.0 120 —
boron, dissolved 7440-42-8 |[E421 0.01 mg/L 1 mg/L 97.1 80.0 120 —
cadmium, dissolved 7440-43-9 |[E421 0.000005 mg/L 0.1 mg/L 94.8 80.0 120 —
calcium, dissolved 7440-70-2 |[E421 0.05 mg/L 50 mg/L 98.7 80.0 120 —
chromium, dissolved 7440-47-3 |[E421 0.0005 mg/L 0.25 mg/L 97.9 80.0 120 —
cobalt, dissolved 7440-48-4 |[E421 0.0001 mg/L 0.25 mg/L 96.8 80.0 120 —
copper, dissolved 7440-50-8 |[E421 0.0002 mg/L 0.25 mg/L 96.0 80.0 120 —
iron, dissolved 7439-89-6 | E421 0.01 mg/L 1 mg/L 96.4 80.0 120 —
lead, dissolved 7439-92-1 |[E421 0.00005 mg/L 0.5 mg/L 111 80.0 120 —
lithium, dissolved 7439-93-2 |[E421 0.001 mg/L 0.25 mg/L 99.6 80.0 120 —
magnesium, dissolved 7439-95-4 |E421 0.005 mg/L 50 mg/L 103 80.0 120 J—
manganese, dissolved 7439-96-5 E421 0.0001 mg/L 0.25 mg/L 98.5 80.0 120 —
molybdenum, dissolved 7439-98-7 |[E421 0.00005 mg/L 0.25 mg/L 98.9 80.0 120 —
nickel, dissolved 7440-02-0 |[E421 0.0005 mg/L 0.5 mg/L 97.0 80.0 120 —
phosphorus, dissolved 7723-14-0 |[E421 0.05 mg/L 10 mg/L 106 70.0 130 —
potassium, dissolved 7440-09-7 |[E421 0.05 mg/L 50 mg/L 101 80.0 120 —
selenium, dissolved 7782-49-2 |[E421 0.00005 mg/L 1 mg/L 90.0 80.0 120 —
silicon, dissolved 7440-21-3 |[E421 0.05 mg/L 10 mg/L 95.2 60.0 140 —
silver, dissolved 7440-22-4 |[E421 0.00001 mg/L 0.1 mg/L 98.0 80.0 120 —
sodium, dissolved 17341-25-2 |[E421 0.05 mg/L 50 mg/L 96.6 80.0 120 J—
strontium, dissolved 7440-24-6 |[E421 0.0002 mg/L 0.25 mg/L 102 80.0 120 —
sulfur, dissolved 7704-34-9 |[E421 0.5 mg/L 50 mg/L 99.8 80.0 120 —
thallium, dissolved 7440-28-0 |[E421 0.00001 mg/L 1 mg/L 101 80.0 120 —
tin, dissolved 7440-31-5 |E421 0.0001 mg/L 0.5 mg/L 98.9 80.0 120 J—
titanium, dissolved 7440-32-6 |[E421 0.0003 mg/L 0.25 mg/L 99.4 80.0 120 —
uranium, dissolved 7440-61-1 E421 0.00001 mg/L 0.005 mg/L 91.8 80.0 120 —
vanadium, dissolved 7440-62-2 |E421 0.0005 mg/L 0.5 mg/L 97.8 80.0 120 —
zinc, dissolved 7440-66-6 |[E421 0.001 mg/L 0.5 mg/L 947 80.0 120 —
zirconium, dissolved 7440-67-7 |E421 0.0002 mg/L 0.1 mg/L 100 80.0 120 J—
chemical oxygen demand [COD] ---- |E559-L 10 mg/L 100 mg/L 93.8 85.0 115 —
acetone 67-64-1 |[E611F 20 Hg/L 2000 pg/L 103 70.0 130 -
benzene 71-43-2 |[E611F 0.5 ug/L 100 pg/L 104 70.0 130 —
bromobenzene 108-86-1 |[E611F 0.5 ug/L 100 pg/L 109 70.0 130 —
bromochloromethane 74-97-5 |[E611F 0.5 ug/L 100 pg/L 109 70.0 130 —
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Sub-Matrix: Water Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Report

Spike Recovery (%) Recovery Limits (%)
Analyte CAS Number | Method LOR Unit Concentration LCS Low High Qualifier
Volatile Organic Compounds (QCLot: 332805) - continued )
bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 |[E611F 0.5 ug/L 100 pg/L 114 70.0 130 —
bromoform 75-25-2 |[E611F 0.5 ug/L 100 ug/L 116 70.0 130 —
bromomethane 74-83-9 E611F 0.5 yg/L 100 pg/L 84.4 60.0 140 —
butylbenzene, n- 104-51-8 |[E611F 0.5 ug/L 100 pg/L 126 70.0 130 —
butylbenzene, sec- 135-98-8 |[E611F 0.5 ug/L 100 pg/L 117 70.0 130 —
butylbenzene, tert- 98-06-6 |[E611F 0.5 ug/L 100 pg/L 113 70.0 130 —
carbon disulfide 75-15-0 |[E611F 0.5 ug/L 140 ug/L 85.4 70.0 130 —
carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 E611F 0.2 ug/L 100 pg/L 89.2 70.0 130 —
chlorobenzene 108-90-7 |[E611F 0.5 ug/L 100 pg/L 104 70.0 130 —
chloroethane 75-00-3 |[E611F 0.5 ug/L 100 pg/L 91.2 60.0 140 —
chloroform 67-66-3 [E611F 0.5 ug/L 100 pg/L 110 70.0 130 —
chloromethane 74-87-3 |[E611F 2 ug/L 100 pg/L 73.6 60.0 140 —
chlorotoluene, 2- 95-49-8 E611F 0.5 yg/L 100 pg/L 105 70.0 130 —
chlorotoluene, 4- 106-43-4 |[E611F 0.5 ug/L 100 pg/L 109 70.0 130 —
cymene, p- 99-87-6 |[E611F 0.5 ug/L 100 pg/L 115 70.0 130 —
dibromo-3-chloropropane, 1,2- 96-12-8 |[E611F 0.5 ug/L 100 pg/L 115 70.0 130 —
dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 |[E611F 0.5 ug/L 100 pg/L 105 70.0 130 —
dibromoethane, 1,2- 106-93-4 |[E611F 0.2 yg/L 100 pg/L 121 70.0 130 —
dibromomethane 74-95-3 |[E611F 0.5 ug/L 100 pg/L 113 70.0 130 —
dichlorobenzene, 1,2- 95-50-1 |[E611F 0.5 ug/L 100 pg/L 118 70.0 130 —
dichlorobenzene, 1,3- 541-73-1 [E611F 0.5 ug/L 100 ug/L 118 70.0 130 —
dichlorobenzene, 1,4- 106-46-7 E611F 0.5 yg/L 100 pg/L 121 70.0 130 —-
dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 |E611F 0.5 yg/L 100 pg/L 81.7 60.0 140 —
dichloroethane, 1,1- 75-34-3 |[E611F 0.5 ug/L 100 pg/L 114 70.0 130 —
dichloroethane, 1,2- 107-06-2 |[E611F 0.5 ug/L 100 pg/L 108 70.0 130 —
dichloroethylene, 1,1- 75-35-4 |[E611F 0.5 ug/L 100 ug/L 92.4 70.0 130 —
dichloroethylene, cis-1,2- 156-59-2 [E611F 0.5 yg/L 100 pg/L 109 70.0 130 —
dichloroethylene, trans-1,2- 156-60-5 |[E611F 0.5 ug/L 100 pg/L 108 70.0 130 —
dichloromethane 75-09-2 |[E611F 1 ug/L 100 pg/L 106 70.0 130 —
dichloropropane, 1,2- 78-87-5 E611F 0.5 ug/L 100 pg/L 118 70.0 130 —
dichloropropane, 1,3- 142-28-9 |[E611F 0.5 ug/L 100 ug/L 124 70.0 130 —
dichloropropane, 2,2- 594-20-7 |[E611F 0.5 ug/L 100 pg/L 111 70.0 130 —
dichloropropylene, 1,1- 563-58-6 [E611F 0.5 ug/L 100 pg/L 91.3 70.0 130 —
dichloropropylene, cis-1,3- 10061-01-5  E611F 0.5 ug/L 100 pg/L 107 70.0 130 —
dichloropropylene, trans-1,3- 10061-02-6 |[E611F 0.5 ug/L 100 ug/L 122 70.0 130 —
ethylbenzene 100-41-4 |[E611F 0.5 ug/L 100 ug/L 915 70.0 130 —
hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 E611F 0.5 yg/L 100 pg/L 127 70.0 130 —

hexane, n- 110-54-3 |[E611F 0.5 ug/L 100 pg/L 130 70.0 130 —
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Sub-Matrix: Water Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Report
Spike Recovery (%) Recovery Limits (%)

CAS Number | Method Unit Concentration LCS Low High Qualifier
Volatile Organic Compounds (QCLot: 332805) - continued
hexanone, 2- 591-78-6 |E611F 20 ug/L 400.6 pg/L 130 70.0 130 —
isopropylbenzene 98-82-8 [E611F 0.5 ug/L 100 ug/L 947 70.0 130 —
methyl ethyl ketone [MEK] 78-93-3 |[E611F 20 yg/L 2000 ug/L 105 70.0 130 —
methyl isobutyl ketone [MIBK] 108-10-1 |[E611F 20 ug/L 401.4 pg/L 130 70.0 130 —
methyl-tert-butyl ether [MTBE] 1634-04-4 E611F 0.5 ug/L 100 pg/L 94.1 70.0 130 —
naphthalene 91-20-3 |[E611F 0.5 ug/L 100 pg/L 128 70.0 130 —
propylbenzene, n- 103-65-1 |[E611F 0.5 ug/L 100 ug/L 106 70.0 130 —
styrene 100-42-5 |[E611F 0.5 ug/L 100 pg/L 91.0 70.0 130 —
tetrachloroethane, 1,1,1,2- 630-20-6 |E611F 0.5 ug/L 100 pg/L 113 70.0 130 —
tetrachloroethane, 1,1,2,2- 79-34-5 |[E611F 0.5 ug/L 100 ug/L 121 70.0 130 —
tetrachloroethylene 127-18-4 |[E611F 0.5 ug/L 100 pg/L 107 70.0 130 —
toluene 108-88-3 |[E611F 0.5 ug/L 100 ug/L 101 70.0 130 —
trichlorobenzene, 1,2,3- 87-61-6 |[E611F 0.5 ug/L 100 pg/L 122 70.0 130 —
trichlorobenzene, 1,2,4- 120-82-1 |[E611F 0.5 ug/L 100 pg/L 110 70.0 130 —
trichloroethane, 1,1,1- 71-55-6 |[E611F 0.5 ug/L 100 pg/L 101 70.0 130 —
trichloroethane, 1,1,2- 79-00-5 |[E611F 0.5 ug/L 100 ug/L 124 70.0 130 —
trichloroethylene 79-01-6 |[E611F 0.5 ug/L 100 ug/L 102 70.0 130 —
trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 |[E611F 0.5 yg/L 100 pg/L 88.9 60.0 140 —
trichloropropane, 1,2,3- 96-18-4 |[E611F 0.5 ug/L 100 pg/L 116 70.0 130 —
trimethylbenzene, 1,2,4- 95-63-6 |[E611F 0.5 ug/L 100 pg/L 116 70.0 130 —
trimethylbenzene, 1,3,5- 108-67-8 |[E611F 0.5 ug/L 100 ug/L 113 70.0 130 —
vinyl chloride 75-01-4 |[E611F 0.5 ug/L 100 ug/L 73.8 60.0 140 —
xylene, m+p- 179601-23-1 |[E611F 0.4 yg/L 200 ug/L 100 70.0 130 —
xylene, o- 95-47-6 |[E611F 0.3 ug/L 100 pg/L 97.1 70.0 130 —
EPH (C10-C19) - |E601A 250 pg/L 8310 ug/L 94.7 70.0 130
EPH (C19-C32) -~ |E601A 250 Hg/L 3570 pg/L 103 70.0 130
TEH (C10-C30), BC - |[E601A 250 pg/L 11080 pg/L 96.9 70.0 130
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Matrix Spike (MS) Report
A Matrix Spike (MS) is a randomly selected intra-laboratory replicate sample that has been fortified (spiked) with test analytes at known concentration, and processed in an identical manner to test

samples. Matrix Spikes provide information regarding analyte recovery and potential matrix effects. MS DQO exceedances due to sample matrix may sometimes be unavoidable; in such cases, test
results for the associated sample (or similar samples) may be subject to bias. ND — Recovery not determined, background level >= 1x spike level.

Sub-Matrix: Water Matrix Spike (MS) Report
Spike Recovery (%) Recovery Limits (%)
Laboratory sample { Client sample ID ‘ Analyte CAS Number Method Concentration Target MS Low High Qualifier
1D
‘Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 329910) )
CG2105190-005 FIELD BLANK chloride 16887-00-6 E235.CI 99.9 mg/L ‘ 100 mg/L ‘ 99.9 ‘ 75.0 ‘ 125 ‘

‘Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 329916)

CG2105190-005 | FIELD BLANK fluoride 16084-48-8 E235F 093%mgl | imgl | 936 oo s |

‘Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 329917)

€G2105190-005 FIELD BLANK sulfate (as SO4) 14808-79-8 E235.504 102 mglL ‘ 100 mg/L ‘ 102 ‘ 75.0 ‘ 125 ‘

‘Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 329918)

€G2105190-005 FIELD BLANK bromide 24959-67-9 E235.Br-L 0.495 mg/L ‘ 0.5 mg/L ‘ 98.9 ‘ 75.0 ‘ 125 ‘

Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 329919)

€G2105190-005 FIELD BLANK nitrate (as N) 14797-55-8 E235.NO3-L 2.49 mg/L ‘ 25 mglL ‘ 99.6 ‘ 75.0 ‘ 125 ‘

ions and Nutrients (QCLot: 329920)

©G2105190-005 FIELD BLANK nitrite (as N) 14797-65-0 E235.NO2-L 0.489 mg/L ‘ 0.5 mg/L ‘ 97.9 ‘ 75.0 ‘ 125 ‘

Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 330133)

€G2105189-002 phosphate, ortho-, dissolved (as P) 14265-44-2 E378-U 0.0517 mg/L ‘ 0.05 mg/L ‘ 103 ‘ 70.0 ‘ 130 ‘

Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 334631)

€G2105187-002 phosphorus, total 7723-14-0 E372-U 0.0617 mg/L ‘ 0.0676 mg/L ‘ 91.3 ‘ 70.0 ‘ 130 ‘

‘Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 334632)

€G2105193-002 phosphorus, total 7723-14-0 E372-U 0.0631 mg/L ‘ 0.0676 mg/L ‘ 933 ‘ 70.0 ‘ 130 ‘

‘Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 335158)

€G2105187-005 ammonia, total (as N) 7664-41-7 E298 0.0986 mg/L ‘ 0.1 mglL ‘ 98.6 ‘ 75.0 ‘ 125 ‘

‘Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 336681)

€G2105190-002 MICH-33.8 Kieldahl nitrogen, total [TKN] E318 2.76 mg/L ‘ 2.5 mgiL ‘ 110 ‘ 70.0 ‘ 130 ‘

‘Organic / Inorganic Carbon (QCLot: 334440)

CG2105187-001 carbon, dissolved organic [DOC] — E358-L 22.4 mg/L ‘ 23.9 mg/L ‘ 93.7 ‘ 70.0 ‘ 130 ‘ —

Organic / Inorganic Carbon (QCLot: 334441)

CG2105190-004 DUPLICATE carbon, dissolved organic [DOC] E358-L 24.7 mg/L ‘ 23.9 mgiL ‘ 103 ‘ 70.0 ‘ 130 ‘

Organic / Inorganic Carbon (QCLot: 334445)

CG2105180-002 | Anonymous carbon, total organic [TOC] E355-L 25.4 mg/L ‘ 23.9 mgiL ‘ 106 ‘ 70.0 ‘ 130 ‘
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Spike Recovery (%) Recovery Limits (%)

Laboratory sample ‘ Client sample ID ‘ Analyte CAS Number ‘ Method Concentration Target MS Low High Qualifier

ID

‘Organic / Inorganic Carbon (QCLot: 334446) '

‘Total Metals (QCLot: 330226) i

CG2105180-002 Anonymous aluminum, total 7429-90-5 E420 1.76 mg/L 2 mg/L 88.3 70.0 130 -

antimony, total 7440-36-0 E420 0.202 mg/L 0.2 mg/L 101 70.0 130 -
arsenic, total 7440-38-2 E420 0.179 mg/L 0.2 mg/L 89.5 70.0 130 -
barium, total 7440-39-3 E420 0.178 mg/L 0.2 mg/L 89.0 70.0 130 -
beryllium, total 7440-41-7 E420 0.372 mg/L 0.4 mg/L 93.0 70.0 130
bismuth, total 7440-69-9 E420 0.0966 mg/L 0.1 mg/L 96.6 70.0 130 -
boron, total 7440-42-8 E420 0.865 mg/L 1 mg/L 86.5 70.0 130 -
cadmium, total 7440-43-9 E420 0.0352 mg/L 0.04 mg/L 87.9 70.0 130 -
calcium, total 7440-70-2 E420 ND mg/L 40 mg/L ND 70.0 130 -
chromium, total 7440-47-3 E420 0.352 mg/L 0.4 mg/L 88.1 70.0 130 -
cobalt, total 7440-48-4 E420 0.173 mg/L 0.2 mg/L 86.7 70.0 130 -
copper, total 7440-50-8 E420 0.176 mg/L 0.2 mg/L 87.8 70.0 130 -
iron, total 7439-89-6 E420 17.4 mg/L 20 mg/L 86.8 70.0 130 -
lead, total 7439-92-1 E420 0.190 mg/L 0.2 mg/L 94.9 70.0 130 -
lithium, total 7439-93-2 E420 0.860 mg/L 1 mg/L 86.0 70.0 130 -
magnesium, total 7439-95-4 E420 ND mg/L 10 mg/L ND 70.0 130 -
manganese, total 7439-96-5 E420 0.172 mg/L 0.2 mg/L 86.2 70.0 130 -
molybdenum, total 7439-98-7 E420 0.184 mg/L 0.2 mg/L 91.9 70.0 130 -
nickel, total 7440-02-0 E420 0.348 mg/L 0.4 mg/L 87.1 70.0 130 -
phosphorus, total 7723-14-0 E420 86.9 mg/L 100 mg/L 86.9 70.0 130 -
potassium, total 7440-09-7 E420 35.3 mg/L 40 mg/L 88.3 70.0 130 -
selenium, total 7782-49-2 E420 0.360 mg/L 0.4 mg/L 90.0 70.0 130 -
silicon, total 7440-21-3 E420 84.1 mg/L 100 mg/L 84.1 70.0 130 -
silver, total 7440-22-4 E420 0.0402 mg/L 0.04 mg/L 100 70.0 130 ——
sodium, total 17341-25-2 E420 17.4 mg/L 20 mg/L 86.9 70.0 130 -
strontium, total 7440-24-6 E420 0.178 mg/L 0.2 mg/L 89.0 70.0 130 -
sulfur, total 7704-34-9 E420 170 mg/L 200 mg/L 85.0 70.0 130 -
thallium, total 7440-28-0 E420 0.0378 mg/L 0.04 mg/L 94.5 70.0 130 -
tin, total 7440-31-5 E420 0.180 mg/L 0.2 mg/L 90.2 70.0 130 -
titanium, total 7440-32-6 E420 0.359 mg/L 0.4 mg/L 89.7 70.0 130 -
uranium, total 7440-61-1 E420 0.0387 mg/L 0.04 mg/L 96.8 70.0 130 -
vanadium, total 7440-62-2 E420 0.884 mg/L 1 mg/L 88.4 70.0 130 -
zinc, total 7440-66-6 E420 3.53 mg/L 4 mg/L 88.2 70.0 130 -
zirconium, total 7440-67-7 E420 0.370 mg/L 0.4 mg/L 92.6 70.0 130 -
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Client - Lotic Environmental Ltd.

Project - 21NORTO1 ALS

Sub-Matrix: Water Matrix Spike (MS) Report

Spike Recovery (%) Recovery Limits (%)

Laboratory sample ‘ Client sample ID ‘ Analyte CAS Number ‘ Method Concentration Target MS Low High Qualifier

D

‘Total Metals (QCLot: 330685)

mercury, total 7439-97-6 0.0000972 mg/L ‘ 0.0001 mg/L ‘ 97.2 70.0 130

‘Dissolved Metals (QCLot: 330686)

mercury, dissolved 7439-97-6 0.0000922 mg/L ‘ 0.0001 mg/L ‘ 2.2 70.0 130

Dissolved Metals (QCLot: 332696)

CG2105180-003 E421 1.94 mg/L 2 mg/L 97.1 70.0 130

antimony, dissolved 7440-36-0 E421 0.200 mg/L 0.2 mg/L 100 70.0 130
arsenic, dissolved 7440-38-2 E421 0.182 mg/L 0.2 mg/L 91.1 70.0 130
barium, dissolved 7440-39-3 E421 0.178 mg/L 0.2 mg/L 88.9 70.0 130 -
beryllium, dissolved 7440-41-7 E421 0.377 mg/L 0.4 mg/L 94.3 70.0 130
bismuth, dissolved 7440-69-9 E421 0.0960 mg/L 0.1 mg/L 96.0 70.0 130
boron, dissolved 7440-42-8 E421 0.954 mg/L 1 mg/L 95.4 70.0 130
cadmium, dissolved 7440-43-9 E421 0.0360 mg/L 0.04 mg/L 90.1 70.0 130
calcium, dissolved 7440-70-2 E421 ND mg/L 40 mg/L ND 70.0 130
chromium, dissolved 7440-47-3 E421 0.370 mg/L 0.4 mg/L 926 70.0 130
cobalt, dissolved 7440-48-4 E421 0.175 mg/L 0.2 mg/L 87.5 70.0 130
copper, dissolved 7440-50-8 E421 0.189 mg/L 0.2 mg/L 94.6 70.0 130
iron, dissolved 7439-89-6 E421 18.7 mg/L 20 mg/L 93.6 70.0 130
lead, dissolved 7439-92-1 E421 0.195 mg/L 0.2 mg/L 97.7 70.0 130
lithium, dissolved 7439-93-2 E421 0.881 mg/L 1 mg/L 88.1 70.0 130
magnesium, dissolved 7439-95-4 E421 ND mg/L 10 mg/L ND 70.0 130
manganese, dissolved 7439-96-5 E421 ND mg/L 0.2 mg/L ND 70.0 130
molybdenum, dissolved 7439-98-7 E421 0.179 mg/L 0.2 mg/L 89.6 70.0 130
nickel, dissolved 7440-02-0 E421 0.319 mg/L 0.4 mg/L 79.8 70.0 130
phosphorus, dissolved 7723-14-0 E421 93.6 mg/L 100 mg/L 93.6 70.0 130
potassium, dissolved 7440-09-7 E421 32.9 mg/L 40 mg/L 82.2 70.0 130
selenium, dissolved 7782-49-2 E421 0.349 mg/L 0.4 mg/L 87.2 70.0 130
silicon, dissolved 7440-21-3 E421 82.4 mg/L 100 mg/L 82.4 70.0 130
silver, dissolved 7440-22-4 E421 0.0415 mg/L 0.04 mg/L 104 70.0 130
sodium, dissolved 17341-25-2 E421 22.8 mg/L 20 mg/L 114 70.0 130
strontium, dissolved 7440-24-6 E421 ND mg/L 0.2 mg/L ND 70.0 130
sulfur, dissolved 7704-34-9 E421 ND mg/L 200 mg/L ND 70.0 130
thallium, dissolved 7440-28-0 E421 0.0354 mg/L 0.04 mg/L 88.5 70.0 130
tin, dissolved 7440-31-5 E421 0.185 mg/L 0.2 mg/L 92.3 70.0 130
titanium, dissolved 7440-32-6 E421 0.366 mg/L 0.4 mg/L 91.6 70.0 130
uranium, dissolved 7440-61-1 E421 0.0357 mg/L 0.04 mg/L 89.3 70.0 130
vanadium, dissolved 7440-62-2 E421 0.931 mg/L 1 mg/L 93.1 70.0 130
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Client - Lotic Environmental Ltd.
Project - 21NORTO1 ALS
Sub-Matrix: Water Matrix Spike (MS) Report
Spike Recovery (%) Recovery Limits (%)

Laboratory sample ‘ Client sample ID ‘ Analyte CAS Number Method Concentration Target MS Low High Qualifier

ID
‘Dissolved Metals (QCLot: 332696) - continued

CG2105180-003 Anonymous zinc, dissolved 7440-66-6 3.75 mg/L 4 mg/L 93.7 70.0 130 —

zirconium, dissolved 7440-67-7 0.386 mg/L 0.4 mg/L 96.4 70.0 130 -

‘Aggregate Organics (QCLot: 330046)

CG2105190-002 MICH-33.8 chemical oxygen demand [COD] — E559-L 108 mg/L 100 mg/L 108 75.0 125 J—

‘Volatile Organic Compounds (QCLot: 332805)

CG2105190-001 MICH-13.0 acetone 67-64-1 E611F 2000 pg/L 2000 pg/L 99.8 70.0 130
benzene 71-43-2 E611F 109 pg/L 100 pg/L 109 70.0 130
bromobenzene 108-86-1 E611F 97.5 ug/L 100 pg/L 97.5 70.0 130
bromochloromethane 74-97-5 E611F 112 pg/L 100 pg/L 112 70.0 130
bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 E611F 115 pg/L 100 pg/L 115 70.0 130
bromoform 75-25-2 E611F 104 pg/L 100 pg/L 104 70.0 130
bromomethane 74-83-9 E611F 88.9 pglL 100 pg/L 88.9 60.0 140
butylbenzene, n- 104-51-8 E611F 102 pg/L 100 pg/L 102 70.0 130
butylbenzene, sec- 135-98-8 E611F 91.5 pg/L 100 pg/L 91.5 70.0 130 -
butylbenzene, tert- 98-06-6 E611F 93.6 pg/L 100 pg/L 93.6 70.0 130 -
carbon disulfide 75-15-0 E611F 118 pg/L 140 pg/L 84.3 70.0 130
carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 E611F 89.2 pg/L 100 pg/L 89.2 70.0 130
chlorobenzene 108-90-7 E611F 94.9 pg/L 100 pg/L 94.9 70.0 130
chloroethane 75-00-3 E611F 95.5 pg/L 100 pg/L 95.5 60.0 140
chloroform 67-66-3 E611F 111 pg/L 100 pg/L 111 70.0 130
chloromethane 74-87-3 E611F 72.8 ug/L 100 pg/L 72.8 60.0 140
chlorotoluene, 2- 95-49-8 E611F 88.1 pglL 100 pg/L 88.1 70.0 130
chlorotoluene, 4- 106-43-4 E611F 91.4 pglL 100 pg/L 91.4 70.0 130
cymene, p- 99-87-6 E611F 94.0 pg/L 100 pg/L 94.0 70.0 130
dibromo-3-chloropropane, 1,2- 96-12-8 E611F 110 pg/L 100 pg/L 110 70.0 130
dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 E611F 107 pg/L 100 pg/L 107 70.0 130
dibromoethane, 1,2- 106-93-4 E611F 126 pg/L 100 pg/L 126 70.0 130
dibromomethane 74-95-3 E611F 115 pg/L 100 pg/L 115 70.0 130
dichlorobenzene, 1,2- 95-50-1 E611F 100 pg/L 100 pg/L 100 70.0 130
dichlorobenzene, 1,3- 541-73-1 E611F 99.0 pg/L 100 pg/L 99.0 70.0 130
dichlorobenzene, 1,4~ 106-46-7 E611F 99.1 pg/L 100 pg/L 99.1 70.0 130
dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 E611F 81.3 pg/L 100 pg/L 81.3 60.0 140
dichloroethane, 1,1- 75-34-3 E611F 116 pg/L 100 pg/L 116 70.0 130
dichloroethane, 1,2- 107-06-2 E611F 112 pg/L 100 pg/L 112 70.0 130
dichloroethylene, 1,1- 75-35-4 E611F 94.8 pglL 100 pg/L 94.8 70.0 130

dichloroethylene, cis-1,2- 156-59-2 E611F 117 pg/L 100 pg/L 117 70.0 130 -
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Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds (QCLot: 332805) - continued

CG2105190-001

dichloroethylene, trans-1,2-
dichloromethane
dichloropropane, 1,2-
dichloropropane, 1,3-
dichloropropane, 2,2-
dichloropropylene, 1,1-
dichloropropylene, cis-1,3-
dichloropropylene, trans-1,3-
ethylbenzene
hexachlorobutadiene
hexane, n-

hexanone, 2-
isopropylbenzene

methyl ethyl ketone [MEK]
methyl isobutyl ketone [MIBK]
methyl-tert-butyl ether [MTBE]
naphthalene
propylbenzene, n-

styrene

tetrachloroethane, 1,1,1,2-
tetrachloroethane, 1,1,2,2-
tetrachloroethylene
toluene

trichlorobenzene, 1,2,3-
trichlorobenzene, 1,2,4-
trichloroethane, 1,1,1-
trichloroethane, 1,1,2-
trichloroethylene
trichlorofluoromethane
trichloropropane, 1,2,3-
trimethylbenzene, 1,2,4-
trimethylbenzene, 1,3,5-
vinyl chloride

xylene, m+p-

xylene, o-

CAS Number

156-60-5
75-09-2
78-87-5
142-28-9
594-20-7
563-58-6
10061-01-5
10061-02-6
100-41-4
87-68-3
110-54-3
591-78-6
98-82-8
78-93-3
108-10-1
1634-04-4
91-20-3
103-65-1
100-42-5
630-20-6
79-34-5
127-18-4
108-88-3
87-61-6
120-82-1
71-55-6
79-00-5
79-01-6
75-69-4
96-18-4
95-63-6
108-67-8
75-01-4
179601-23-1
95-47-6

ALS
Matrix Spike (MS) Report
Spike Recovery (%) Recovery Limits (%)
Method Concentration Target MS Low High Qualifier
E611F 102 pg/L 100 pg/L 102 70.0 130 -
E611F 109 pg/L 100 pg/L 109 70.0 130 -
E611F 124 pg/L 100 pg/L 124 70.0 130 -
E611F 127 pg/L 100 pg/L 127 70.0 130 -
E611F 110 pg/L 100 pg/L 110 70.0 130 -
E611F 98.2 pg/L 100 pg/L 98.2 70.0 130 -
E611F 115 pg/L 100 pg/L 115 70.0 130 -
E611F 124 g/l 100 pg/L 124 70.0 130
E611F 85.6 ug/L 100 pg/L 85.6 70.0 130 -
E611F 116 pg/L 100 pg/L 116 70.0 130 -
E611F 130 pg/L 100 pg/L 130 70.0 130 -
E611F 522 ug/L 400.6 pg/L 130 70.0 130 -
E611F 83.1 pg/L 100 pg/L 83.1 70.0 130 -
E611F 2100 pg/L 2000 ug/L 105 70.0 130 -
E611F 502 pg/L 401.4 pg/L 125 70.0 130 -
E611F 92.4 pg/L 100 pg/L 92.4 70.0 130 -
E611F 104 pg/L 100 pg/L 104 70.0 130 -
E611F 93.0 pg/L 100 pg/L 93.0 70.0 130 -
E611F 82.1 pg/L 100 pg/L 82.1 70.0 130 -
E611F 103 pg/L 100 pg/L 103 70.0 130 -
E611F 102 pg/L 100 pg/L 102 70.0 130 -
E611F 102 pg/L 100 pg/L 102 70.0 130 -
E611F 106 pg/L 100 pg/L 106 70.0 130 -
E611F 94.5 pg/L 100 pg/L 94.5 70.0 130 -
E611F 105 pg/L 100 pg/L 105 70.0 130 -
E611F 104 pg/L 100 pg/L 104 70.0 130 -
E611F 126 pg/L 100 pg/L 126 70.0 130 -
E611F 107 pg/L 100 pg/L 107 70.0 130 -
E611F 90.5 pg/L 100 pg/L 90.5 60.0 140 -
E611F 102 pg/L 100 pg/L 102 70.0 130 -
E611F 95.3 pg/L 100 pg/L 95.3 70.0 130 -
E611F 94.4 pglL 100 pg/L 94.4 70.0 130
E611F 79.9 g/l 100 pg/L 79.9 60.0 140 -
E611F 176 pg/L 200 pg/L 87.8 70.0 130 -
E611F 88.7 pg/L 100 pg/L 88.7 70.0 130 -
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Chain of Custody / Analytical Request Form
Canada Toll Free: 1 800 668 9873
www.alsgiobal.com

COC #

Pagé 1 of

1

ALS) Erruircnmental
Report To Report Format / Bistribution Service Requested (Rush for routine analysis subject o availability)
Company: Notth Coal Limited Standard O Other = Rg_'g‘ularv(Standard_Tt;rh:iround Times - Business Days)
Contact: Abby Cousins POF Excel Digital | O Fax.. - - [QPriority (2-4 Business Days) - 50% Surcharge - Contact ALS to Confirm TAT
Address: 652F Sparwood Dr, PO Box 576 Email 1: acousins@northcoal.ca® " |© Emergency (1-2 Bus. Days).- lqo% Surcharge - Contact ALS to Confirm TAT
Sparwood, BC, VOB 2G0 Email 2: baring@northcoal.ca ] O Same Day or Weekend Emergency.-Contact ALS to Confirm TAT
Phone: Fax: Email 3: mia.otto@loticco . - - ~-Analysis Request
invoice To Same as Report ? 2 Yes 0 No Client / Project Information . : Please indicate belpw.Filt'ered, Preserved or both (F, P, F/P)
Hardcopy of Invoice with Repart? Yes. O _No loh & 2ANORTQI . P e lp - lp - lEpe [Fe P P11
Company.  Same as Report PO/ AFE: 15708 A
T T|Contact.”  Same as Report - o LSD: T - 7
. o
Address. Same as Report — 2
Phone: = Fax: Quote # CG2020NOCL1000001 § oz <
z = [y
Lab Work Order # 2 ‘ : .2 I35l 3
ALS . Patryk Wojciak [Sampler: ‘Mia Otto . é 2| & & § 2
(!ab use only): G e Contact: - - sl Bl —| -] 8 e
' Sample dentificatior - B o | 2| 2| 2| 2| 2| o 3
?njp e Identification Date Time sample Type | 2| Z| & sl 5| 3 3| 5| & S
{This description will appear on the report) (dd-mmm-yy) {hh:mm) Sl % 8 8 Bl & &8 &l ¢ 2
_|micH-130 25/10f21 | 0900 |SufaceWater | X | X | X | X | X[ X | X[ X[X 1
- |MicH-33.8 . X 25[alze L 035 SufaceWater | X | X | X | X | X | X | X | X[ X 11
ANDT ‘ 25[1o]zg !l 17:60 | Surfacewater | X | X | X | X [ X | X | X | X | X 11
Duplicate 2s[to]zi | 1T7:00 |Sufacewater | X | X | X | X| X | X |.X|X]|X 11
|Fietd Biank 25 [taf2) | 14 100 | Sufacewater | X | X | X | X[ X | X| X | X[X 1
Environmental Division -
Calgary
gré)ger Reference N )
Special In' tland use (CCME-Freshwater Aquatic Life/BC CSR - Commercial/AB Tier 1 - Natural, etc) / Hazardous Detalls

Telephone : +1 402407 1800

Failure to compléte all portions of this form may delay analysis. Please fill in this form LEGIBLY.

- By the use of this form the user acknowledges and agrees with the Terms and Conditions as provided on a separate Excel tab.

‘Also provided on another Excel tab are the ALS location addresses, phone numbers and sample contalner i preservatlon f helding time table for common analyses

~ SHIPMENT RELEASE (client use) _ ‘ SHIPMENT RECEPTION (lab use only). . " SHIPMENT VERIFICATION (lab Use only)
Released by: Date (ga-mrm-yy) | Time (hh-mm) Recewed by Date: Time: Temperature, | Verified by: Date: Time: Observatlons
_ - ' ] W/W/é Yes/Nov
Mia Otto 257wzt | 8 100 pm O\ . °C / 0, )f Yes add SIF

NA.FM3264 vO7 Front/ 19 August 2013

/M#



